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1.0

Introduction

It has been over 10 years since a survey was last conducted
to understand Winnipeggers’ behaviours regarding and
attitudes toward active transportation.

Active transportation is any non-motorized method used
to transport an individual. Modes of active transportation
include walking, bicycling, and other self-propelled

locomotion.
The purpose of this study was to understand:

e current methods of transportation used to
commute to work, school, and shopping

e Dboth the general and specific uses of active
transportation methods

e the barriers that exist to better use of active
transportation methods

e the awareness and use of current facilities to
encourage active transportation.

o changes that might encourage more active
transportation behaviour.

1.1  Methodology

PRA Inc. last conducted a survey of Winnipeggers’
attitudes toward active transportation, specifically bicycle
use, in 1992. The current study focuses on a broader array
of active transportation modes, but builds on some of the
knowledge garnered from that original study.

This research was commissioned for the City of
Winnipeg’s Active Transportation Study. Using the 1992
questionnaire as a guide and including an extensive list of
issues needing to be addressed in 2004, PRA developed a
questionnaire for review by Marr Consulting and Active
Transportation Steering Committee.
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Once the questionnaire was approved, PRA pre-tested it
with 20 Winnipeg residents. The purpose of the pre-test
was to ensure that question wording was clear to
respondents and to time the overall length of the
questionnaire. As a result of the pre-test, a number of
wording changes were made, and several questions were
dropped to reduce the overall length.

The survey was conducted in late October. Respondents
were selected by random digit dialling (which allows us to
include those with unlisted or new numbers). This
technique produces a random sample that includes the
highest possible percentage of eligible respondents.

Table 1 summarizes the methodology.

Table 1: Summary of methodology

Survey dates

October 1 to 21, 2004

Sample size

602

Interviewing method

Telephone

Sample selection

Random digit dialling

Approximate error rate (theoretical)

+ 4.1%, 19 times out of 20

1.1.1 Weighting

The general population data for Winnipeg were weighted
to correct for differences in the demographics of the
population. Tables presented are weighted unless
otherwise stated.

In some cases, when the random sample produces a
divergence from Canadian census data, we correct for
slight discrepancies in gender, age, and income. For
example, since men tend to refuse to participate more
often than women, and since younger respondents are
often more difficult to find at home, we re-weight the data
to conform more closely to Statistics Canada information.

Since this technique assigns a percentage “weight” to a
respondent, the number of weighted respondents may be
slightly different from the total number interviewed.

I PRA Inc.



1.2

Profile of respondents

Table 2 shows the demographic profile of respondents.

After weighting, the sample closely resembles the

Winnipeg population on such key demographics as age,
gender, and household income.

Table 2: Profile of respondents

(n=602)

Gender

Female 52%

Male 48%
Age

18 to 24 12%

25 to 39 27%

40 to 64 39%

65 or older 16%
Household income

Under $35,000 19%

$35,000 to $50,000 14%

$50,000 to $75,000 21%

$75,000 25%
Education

High school or less 33%

Some post-secondary 12%

University/college grad 53%
Number of people in household

One 20%

Two 35%

Three or more 43%

Note: Some respondents did not supply this information. While not shown here,

these non-responses are included in the calculations.
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2.0 Current behaviour

In this section, we review the various methods that
Winnipeggers use to commute to work and school, as well
as transportation methods used for other activities with
particular emphasis on modes of active transportation.

2.1 Access to transportation methods

We asked these adult residents of Winnipeg about the
methods of transportation to which they have access.

e Almost 9 Winnipeggers in 10 report having a valid
driver’s licence.

e The same number report having access to a
motorized vehicle. Some 96% of those with a valid
driver’s licence also have access to a motorized
vehicle. In other words, 84% of Winnipeggers have
both a licence and access to a vehicle.

e About 7 Winnipeggers in 10 have access to a
bicycle. In 1992, 65% of respondents reported
owning a bicycle.' Thus, little has changed over the
last 12 years.

e About 3 Winnipeggers in 10 have access to other
gear such as in-line skates or a skateboard.?

See Figure 1 on the next page.

Final Report on a Survey of Bicycle Users prepared by PRA Inc. for Street and Transportation
Department, City of Winnipeg, December 11, 1992.

The questions asked were: 1-3. Do you own or have access to ...? 4. Do you have a valid driver’s
licence?
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Access to various methods of transportation
(n=602)

0,
Valid driver's licence 88%

Access to a motorized
vehicle

8%

Access to a bicycle

Access to in-line
skates/skateboard

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Figure 1

Approximately 63% of Winnipeggers have access to both a
motorized vehicle and a bicycle.

Regardless of their age, the vast majority of adult
Winnipeggers have both a driver’s licence and access to a
motorized vehicle. However, depending on their age, some
are more or less likely to have access to other
transportation methods.

o The youngest adult cohort (18 to 24) is the most
likely (54%) to have access to in-line skates or
skateboards.

o The oldest age cohort (65 plus) is the least likely to
have access to any of these, but especially a bicycle
(37%) and in-line skates or skateboards.

e Those in the mid-age cohorts (25 to 64 years) are
the most likely to have access to motorized vehicles
(over 90%).

See Table 3.

The City of Winnipeg Active Transportation Study — Appendix F
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Table 3: Access by age

18 to 24 25 to 39 40 to 64 65 or older
Driver’s licence 89% 91% 92% 76%
Motorized vehicle 83% 92% 91% 79%
Bicycle 73 (70 76(70 75(70 3 7(70
In-line skates/skateboard 54% 46% 25% 1%

We asked Winnipeg residents to think about non-winter

months and which modes of transportation they use to

commute to work or school, or for outdoor recreation or
other purposes.

Almost 8 Winnipeggers in 10 report that they walk.

Over 4 Winnipeggers in 10 report that they bike.
Among those with access to a bike, this increases to

59%.

About 1 in 7 uses other forms of active
transportation such as in-line skating or

skateboarding. Among those with access to this

type of equipment, 44% report using it in a typical

non-winter month.

Overall, 84% report using as least one of these forms of
active transportation in non-winter months, including 42%

who use more than one.” See Figure 2.

3

The question was: 08-10. Thinking of non-winter months, do you use the following modes of

transportation to commute to work, school, or for outdoor recreational or other purposes (such as

shopping, running errands, etc.)?
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Use of active transportation methods

in non-winter months
(n=602)

At least one of these methods

Walking

Bicycling

In-line
skating/skateboarding/other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Figure 2

Reflecting access issues, as well as other considerations,
age plays an important role in the type of active
transportation methods respondents use.

e Almost 8 Winnipeggers in 10, regardless of age,
claim to walk when commuting to work or school,
or for outdoor recreational or other purposes in
non-winter months.

e About half of those under 65 years of age report
bicycling in a typical non-winter month. Only 14%
of those 65 or older typically ride a bike.

e Use of in-line skates, skateboards, and other active
methods of transportation decline with age. Among
our youngest age cohort (18 to 24), some 30%
report using these methods in a non-winter month.*
This drops slightly in the 25 to 39 year-old group
(23%) and then dramatically among those 40 years
of age or older.

Even though use is highest among the youngest cohort, all those in this age group who have access
(54%) do not use these modes of transportation.

The City of Winnipeg Active Transportation Study — Appendix F
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See Table 4.

Table 4: Modes of active transportation by age
Modes used in non-winter A
months 18 to 24 25 to0 39 40 to 64 65 or older
(n=71) (n=161) (n=236) (n=98)
Walkmg 78% 830/0 780/0 790/0
Bicycling 47% 53% 46% 14%
In-line skating/skateboarding 30% 23% 9% 1%

While 84% use some form of active transportation during
non-winter months, fewer are committed to such activities
on a regular basis.

As shown in Figure 3, almost 7 adult Winnipeggers in 10
claim to incorporate cycling, walking, in-line skating, or

other modes of active transportation into their regular

routine.

Incorporate active modes of transportation

in regular routine
(n=602)

Figure 3

No
32%

The City of Winnipeg Active Transportation Study — Appendix F
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2.2 Commuting to work

Almost two-thirds of respondents report working outside
their homes. Among those who work:

e About 7 respondents in 10 report commuting to
work five days a week. In fact, the typical working
Winnipegger commutes 4.8 days a week.

e Most Winnipeggers live quite a distance from their
place of work. About 1 in 3 lives within eight
kilometres of his/her workplace, including almost 1
in 5 who live within 4 kilometres. Most live much
further, with at least half living eight kilometres or
more from their place of work. Indeed, on average
respondents estimate they have to travel 12
kilometres to get to work.

See Table 5.
Table 5: Work outside the home
11. Do you work outside of your home in Winnipeg?
12. How many times a week do you commute to work?
13. Approximately how far do you travel to get to work? (PROMPT: We are looking for your best
guess, for example is it less than 2 kilometres, 2 to 4 kilometres, etc.)
(n=602)
Work outside home 63%
Number of days commute to work (n=379)
Less than five days 21%
Five days 68%
More than five days 10%
Average 4.8 days
Distance to work
Less than 2 km 9%
2 to less than 4 km 10%
4 to less than 6 km 1%
6 to less than 8 km 3%
8 to less than 10 km 5%
11 to less than 15 km 18%
15 km or more 29%
Don’t know 16%
Average 11.5 km

I PRA Inc.



2.2.1 Methods of getting to work in non-winter months

We asked Winnipeggers what methods of transportation
they use when commuting to and from work in non-
winter months.

e Opver 8 Winnipeggers in 10 drive to work, including
over 7 in 10 who drive alone. For 66%, driving
alone is the method they use most often.

e Opver 1 in 5 use Winnipeg Transit, including 13%
who report using this method most often.

e About 1 in 7 report walking to work, including 8%
who report that this is the method they use most
often.

e Opver 1 in 10 bike to work, including 5% who
report using this method most often.

Overall, over one-quarter of working Winnipeggers use
some form of active transportation at least occasionally to
get to work in non-winter months, including 13% who
report that these methods are the ones they use most

often. See Table 6.

Table 6: Methods of getting to work
14. When commuting to and from work, what methods of transportation do you use?
14a. Which method do you use most often?
(n=379)
Methods used |  Most often

Motorized

Drive alone 72% 66%

Drive with others 10% 6%

Winnipeg Transit 22% 13%
Active

Walk 14% 8%

Bicycle 12% 5%
Other <1% -
Don’t know/no response <1% 3%

I PRA Inc.



Less than one-fifth (14%) of those who drive alone
also use active methods of transportation, either
walking (6%) or riding (10%), at least occasionally.

Almost one-third (30%) of those who use
Winnipeg Transit also use active modes of
transportation (either walking—17% or
biking—18%), at least occasionally, to get to work.

About one-quarter (25%) of those who walk to
work also, at least occasionally, bike.

Distance to work appears to play an important role in the
choice of transportation method.

Those who always drive tend to live furthest from
work, an average 14 kilometres. That being said,
20% live within eight kilometres of their place of
work.

Those who use transit (even occasionally) live
slightly closer than those who drive, an average of
12 kilometres. Indeed, 37% live within eight
kilometres of their place of work.

Those who use active forms of transportation, at
least occasionally, to get to work live the closest to
their workplace, an average of six kilometres. Some

65% live within eight kilometres of their workplace.

Those who cycle live further away than those who
walk. Indeed, almost all those who walk to work
live within three kilometres of their workplace.

See Table 7.
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Table 7: Transportation method and distance to work
Method used
Distance to work Alvs.zays Use. Use active
drive transit methods
(n=233) (n=57) (n=87)
Less than 2 km 3% 3% 26%
2 to less than 4 km 5% 10% 23%
4 to less than 6 km 10% 17% 10%
6 to less than 8 km 2% 7% 6%
8 km or more 63% 45% 25%
Don’t know 18% 17% 10%
Average 14 km 12 km 6 km
Of those who live within eight kilometres of their
workplace and always drive alone to work, 67% have
access to a bike. This represents 13% of those who always
drive and about 8% of all individuals working outside of
the home.
2.2.2 Errands during the day in non-winter months

When running errands during the day, Winnipeggers are
most likely to drive.

Some 8 Winnipeggers in 10 drive at least some of
the time when making short trips during the day,
either to run errands or for work purposes. Indeed,
7 in 10 drive alone to run such errands. Driving
alone is the most often used method to run errands

(63%).

Almost 4 Winnipeggers in 10 walk at least some of
the time when running such errands, including 19%
who use this method most often.

Over 1 in 10 use Winnipeg Transit, including 6%
who use this method most often.

About 1 in 10 ride a bike for such errands,
including 4% who use this method most often.

See Table 8.
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Table 8: Methods of running errands
15. During regular weekdays, what methods of transportation do you use when making short trips
to run errands or for work purposes?
15a. (IF MORE THAN ONE) Which method do you use most often?
(n=602)
Method Used | Most often

Motorized

Drive alone 70% 63%

Drive with others 10% 5%

Winnipeg Transit 13% 6%
Active

Wal k 39% 19%

Bicycle 11% 4%
Other 3% 1%
Don’t know/No response 1% 1%

The method of transportation used most often to run
errands varies depending on whether or not the
respondent works outside of home.

e About 7 in 10 of those who work report that they
will most often drive alone to run errands or for
work-related purposes during the day. It appears
that respondents who drive rely on a vehicle more
when they are running errands during the day.
Indeed, it appears that they will purposely take a
vehicle to work on those days that they plan to run
errands or have work-related activities outside the
office.

e Walking is another common method, with 1in 5
respondents (whether working or not) saying that
they most often walk when doing errands during
the week.

e Compared to working Winnipeggers, those without
a job outside their home are less likely to drive
alone and are more likely to rely on others to drive
them, or take Winnipeg Transit, for daytime
errands.

See Table 9.
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Table 9: Method most often used to run errands by work situation
Work outside home
Method Yes | No
Motorized
Drive alone 70% 52%
Drive with others 2% 10%
Winnipeg Transit 5% 9%
Active
Walk 18% 21%
Bicycle 4% 5%
Other 1% <1%
Don’t know/No response 1% 2%

Regardless of the methods used to get to work, in most
cases, the most common method of transportation to run
errands is to drive alone.

Among those who drive alone to work, the vast
majority (86%) would use this same method to run
errands.

People who use transit to get to work are most
likely to depend on driving (49%) or walking
(48%) when doing errands.

Similarly, those who walk to work are most likely
to use this same mode of transportation to do
errands (56%), although driving is a close second

(48%).

Those who bike to work even occasionally tend to
rely on driving when they run errands (57%), but
will also consider walking (36%) or biking (30%).

The mode of transportation used is likely a function of the

distanc

Table 1

e required to travel to complete the errand. See
0.
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Table 10: Methods of running errands by methods of getting to work

Methods Methods used at least occasionally to get to work
used to run | Drive alone Transit Walk Bike
errands (n=273) (n=83) (n=54) (n=46)
Drive alone 86% 49% 48% 57%
Transit 3% 24% 19% 9%
Walk 330/0 480/0 560/0 360/0
Bike 8% 10% 9% 30%

Commuting to school

We asked respondents if they are currently attending
school, college or university.

Some 13% of adult Winnipeggers are currently in

school.

Of those who attend school, respondents are split
with half commuting to school less than five days a
week, and the other half commuting five or more
days a week. The average number is almost 4 (3.7)

days.

For 24% of these respondents, their school is
relatively close, within four kilometres of their
home. However, the typical student must commute
almost 11 kilometres.

See Table 11.
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Table 11: Attend school

16. Do you attend school, college, or university full or part time?

17. How many times a week do you commute to school?

18. Approximately how far do you travel to get to school?

(n=602)

Go to school 13%

Number of days commute to school (n=80)*
Less than five days 50%
Five days 46%
More than five days 4%
Average 3.7 days

Distance to school
Less than 2 km 15%
2 to less than 4 km 9%
4 to less than 6 km 11%
6 to less than 8 km 3%
8 to less than 10 km 5%
11 to less than 15 km 12%
15 km or more 28%
Don’t know 17%
Average 10.7 km

* Caution small sample

2.3.1 Methods of getting to school in non-winter months

Those attending school are much less likely than workers
to commute by driving.

While students are less likely to drive than working
Winnipeggers, driving alone is still the most
common method of commuting. Over 4 students
in 10 report driving by themselves to school.
Indeed, 42% say that this is the method they use
most often.

Driving with others is no more common among
students than among those commuting to work.
Just less than 1 respondent in 10 reports car
pooling to school, including 8% who say that they
use this method most often.

Winnipeg Transit is a much more common method
of getting to school than it is to get to work.
Almost 3 students in 10 use Winnipeg Transit at

I PRA Inc.



least some of the time. Indeed, for 18%, it is the
method they use most often.

Over 1 student in 5 reports walking to school at
least sometimes, including 17% who say that this is
their most common method of getting to school.

Over 1 student in 10 reports riding a bicycle to
school at least occasionally, including 8% who

report that this method is the one they use most

often.

e About 1 student in 3 reports using an active

method of transportation to get to school at least

occasionally. In fact, 24% report using active

transportation most often.

See Table 12.

Table 12: Methods of getting to school

19. When commuting to and from school, what methods of transportation do you use?

19a. Which metbod do you use most often?

(n=80)"
Method Methods used | Most often

Motorized

Drive alone 44% 42%

Drive with others 9% 8%

Winnipeg Transit 28% 18%
Active

Walk 22% 17%

Bicycle 11% 8%
Other 1% 1%
Don’t know/No response 7% 7%

*Caution small sample.

While the sample is small, the pattern of transportation
used and distance to travel is similar for those working

outside the home. The closer to school a respondent lives,

the more likely he or she is to use active forms of

transportation at least occasionally.
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2.3.2 Methods children use to get to school

Some 26% of respondents report school age children living
in their household. Private vehicles remain the most
common method of transporting children to school.

o Almost half (46%) of respondents report that they
either drive their children or their children drive
themselves alone to school. Less than 1 in 10
reports car-pooling with other children at least
some of the time.

e Opver 1in 5 reports that his/her children take a
school bus, and almost the same number rely at
least some of the time on Winnipeg Transit.

While use of motorized vehicles is common, school age
children are more likely to use active forms of
transportation on their commute to school than are adults
commuting to work or school.

e About 4 respondents in 10 report that the children
in their households walk to school at least some of
the time.

e About 1in 7 reports that the children ride a bike at
least some of the time.

e About 1 household in 20 reports that the children
in-line skate, skateboard, or scooter to school at
least some of the time.

See Table 13.
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Table 13: Method children use to get to school
20. Do you have school age children living in your housebold?
21. What methods of transportation do your children use to get to school?
(n=602)
School age children in household 26%
Method of getting to school (n=156)
Motorized
Drive alone/alone with parents 46%
School bus 22%
Winnipeg Transit 21%
Car pool with other children 7%
Active
Walk 390/0
Bicycle 16%
In-line skate 4%
Skateboard 1%
Scooter 1%
Other 1%

2.4  Profile of commuters who use active modes of transportation

While active modes of transportation may be incorporated
into most Winnipeggers’ regular routines, only about 1 in

5 (17%) use such methods to commute to work or school
even occasionally during non-winter months.

As might be expected, younger respondents are more
likely to use active modes of transportation when
commuting.

e Those 18 to 24 are the most likely (35%) to report
commuting to work or school using an active mode
of transportation at least occasionally during non-
winter months. This drops steadily as respondents
age.

e Men and women are just as likely to use modes of
active transportation.

o Reflecting the age of adults most likely to use active
modes of transportation, those with some post-
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2.5

secondary education are more likely than

others to

walk, bike, or use some other method of active

transportation.
Table 14: Profile of active transportation work/school commuters
Use active modes to commute (n=602)

Overall 17%
Age

18 to 24 35%

25 to 39 22%

40 to 64 17%

65 or older 0%
Gender

Female 17%

Male 17%
Education

High school or less 15%

Some post-secondary 31%

University/college grad 16%

Transportation to go shopping

Some 86% of respondents report that they regularly shop
in stores within about two kilometres of their home.

We asked these respondents to think about non-winter
months and how many times in a typical week they go to
these stores using active transportation, such as walking or

cycling.

About 7 respondents in 10 report that during a typical
week they use an active transportation method to visit
these stores. (This represents about 63% of all adult

Winnipeggers.)

e Almost half visit one or two times a week using

active transportation.

e About one-fifth visits three or four times

a week.
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o About one-tenth visits five or more times a week
either walking, riding a bike, or using some form of
active transportation.

On average, those who report regularly shopping in stores
within two kilometres , also report making almost two
trips a week using some form of active transportation. See

Table 15.
Table 15: Shopping within 2 kilometres of home
21. Are there stores within about two kilometres of your home where you regularly shop?
22. In non-winter months, how many times in a typical week do you go to these stores using active transportation
(PROMPT: That is, walk, cycle, skate, etc. to)?
Shop within 2 km All
(n=517) (n=602)

Stores regularly shop at within 2 km of home 100% 86%
Number of times use active transportation to get to these stores

Never/less than once a week 27% 37%

1 to 2 times a week 46% 40%

3 to 4 times a week 18% 15%

5 times or more a week 9% 8%
Average per week 1.8 times 1.6 times

2.6 Transportation in winter months

We asked Winnipeggers what methods of transportation
they use during the winter to commute to work or school,
or for outdoor recreational or other purposes.

e Use of private motorized vehicles dominates with
over 3 Winnipeggers in 4 mentioning this method.
Indeed, this is the only method used by 44% of

respondents.

e Almost 3 in 10 use a public motorized vehicle, most
often Winnipeg Transit.

e About 3 Winnipeggers in 10 walk or run in the
winter months.

Few report other active modes (e.g., skating, biking, or
skiing), which may reflect respondents” focus on these
methods as transportation rather than recreation.
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These and other modes of transportation are shown in

Table 16.
Table 16: Transportation in winter months
62. Now thinking about the winter montbs, what modes of transportation do you use to
commute to work, school, or for outdoor recreational or other purposes (such as shopping,
running errands, etc)?
Winter months
Method
(n=602)

Motorized

Private motorized vehicle 77%

Public motorized vehicle 27%
Active

Walking/running 30%

Ice skating 3%

Bicycle 2%

Cross-country skiing 2%
Other 1%
Don’t know/No response 7%

3.0 Active transportation

In this section, we review the frequency of active modes of
transportation, perception in changes in behaviour over
the past five years, and reasons for any changes in active
transportation behaviour.

3.1  Frequency of active transportation

We asked respondents how often in a typical non-winter
week, they use the various modes of active transportation
to commute to work or school, or for outdoor recreational
or other purposes, such as shopping or running errands.

Walking

e Almost 1 Winnipegger in 5 reports never walking in
a typical week. Conversely, 4 out of 5 report
typically walking at least once a week.

e Over 1 Winnipegger in 5 walks once or twice a
week, and a similar number do so three or four
times.

I PRA Inc.



Almost 4 Winnipeggers in 10 walk five or more
times a week, including 22% who walk at least
seven times a week.

A typical Winnipegger reports walking four times a
week. While this sounds impressive, we do not
know the distance involved.

Bicycling

About 4 Winnipeggers in 10 ride a bike at least
weekly, most often once or twice a week (22%). In
fact, the typical Winnipegger rides a bike about
once a week.

Among Winnipeggers who have access to a bike,
about 6 respondents in 10 ride them weekly and, as
would be expected, the average rides per week for
those with access to a bike is higher: 1.6 rides.

Other forms of active transportation

Only 1 adult Winnipegger in 10 reports using other
forms of active transportation on a weekly basis,
most often once or twice a week (9%).

Among those who have access to other forms of
active transportation (such as in-line skates,
skateboards, etc.), almost 4 in 10 use them on a
weekly basis. The average for those with access
remains less than once a week.

See Table 17.
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Table 17: Times use

28-30. Thinking still of non-winter montbs, in a typical week how many times do you use the
following modes of transportation to commute to work, school, or for outdoor recreational or other
purposes (such as shopping, running errands, etc.)?

Those with access All
respondents
(n=602)
Walk
Never n/a 17%
1 or 2 times per week n/a 22%
3 or 4 times per week n/a 23%
5 or 6 times per week n/a 16%
7 or 8 times per week n/a 16%
More than 8 times n/a 6%
Average n/a 3.9 times
Bicycle
Never 44% 62%
1 or 2 times per week 33% 22%
3 or 4 times per week 12% 8%
5 or 6 times per week 7% 5%
7 or 8 times per week 2% 2%
More than 8 times 2% 1%
Average 1.6 times 1.1 times
Other forms of active transportation
Never 62% 89%
1 or 2 times per week 30% 9%
3 or 4 times per week 5% 2%
5 or 6 times per week 2% 1%
7 or 8 times per week - -
More than 8 times - -
Average 0.7 times 0.2 times

When these activities are combined, Winnipeggers appear
to be quite active. Indeed, a typical Winnipegger claims to
participate in these activities five times a week in non-
winter months. Again, we do not know the duration or
distance involved in these activities.

In fact, the frequency of activities varies considerably. As

shown in Figure 4:

e while 15% report doing none of these activities in a
typical non-winter week,
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e some 17% report doing these activities more than
eight times a week.

Number of times: walk, bike, or

other forms of active transportation
(n=602)

None
15%

9 or more times
17%

1 or 2 times

o
18% 7 or 8 times

15%

3 or 4 times

18% .
5 or 6 times

17%

Figure 4

Not surprisingly, those who use active transportation
methods to commute (at least occasionally) to work or
school tend to be more active in general. For example, on
average, such respondents report doing these activities
over eight times a week.

We can define three groups of Winnipeggers in terms of
their use of active transportation methods during non-
winter months.

o About half are irregular users (51%), that is, they
walk less than five times a week or ride or use other
forms of active transportation less than three times
a week.

e About one-third are regular users (32%), that s,
they walk five times a week or more, or ride or use
other modes of active transportation more than
three times a week.
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o Less than one-fifth are commuters (17%), that is,
they commute to work or school (at least
occasionally) using active modes of active

transportation.

See Figure 5.

Type of users of active transportation in Winnipeg
(n=602)

51%

Irregular

Regular

Commuter

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Figure 5

3.2 Active transportation compared with five years ago

100%

We asked Winnipeggers whether the amount they walk or
bike is more, less, or about the same as five years ago.

e Respondents are split on the amount they walk
now compared to five years ago. While 35% say
they walk more, 27% say they walk less.

e Bicycle use appears to be declining. While some
17% say they bike more now compared to five
years ago, twice as many (35%) say they bike less.

See Table 18.
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Table 18: Compared to five years ago
32. Compared to five years ago, would you say that the amount you walk is more, less, or about the same?
33. Again compared to five years ago, would you say that the amount you ride a bike is more, less, or
about the same?
. n=602)
Compared to five years ago... ( :

P y 5 Walk Bicycle
More 35% 17%
About the same 38% 43%
Less 27% 35%
Don’t know/No response <1% 5%
Total 100% 100%

There is no statistically significant pattern among age
groups and whether they walk more or less.

e Among young adults, respondents are split with
almost as many walking more as walking less.
Among those 25 to 64 years of age, a larger
percentage report walking more. Among those 65
or older, more are walking less, but this likely
depends on their age. New retirees are likely
walking more, while those much older are probably
walking less due to health issues.

Regardless of the age group, more respondents report
biking less than they did five years ago.

e The most dramatic decrease in bike riding is among
young adults. Over half of those 18 to 24 report
biking less now than five years earlier. Among
other things, this may reflect availability of
alternatives (e.g., vehicle ownership), changes in
destinations (e.g., post-secondary institutions), and
general changes in lifestyle (e.g., less time or
willingness to ride a bike). Only a few (14%) report
biking more now.

See Table 19.
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Table 19: More now by age

18 to 24 25t039 | 40to 64 | 65 orolder
(n=71) (n=161) | (n=236) (n=98)
Walk
More 380/0 410/0 340/0 260/0
Less 360/0 220/0 23% 37(70
Bike*
More 14% 24% 19% 4%
Less 540/0 370/0 32(70 300/0

* Differences are statistically significant at p=.000

3.2.1 Why walking more or less

We asked those who are walking more, why that is. Most
say that it has to do with lifestyle issues. The greatest
motivator for increased walking appears to be health and
fitness.

e Some decided to walk more in order to exercise,
keep fit, or lose weight (37%), while others had the
decision made for them because of health reasons
(20%).

e Some experienced a change in location that made
walking to destinations such as work, shopping, or
recreation, more achievable (23%).

e Some spoke of other changes that have encouraged
them to walk more, such as no longer having access
to a vehicle (7%), getting a dog (7%), having more
free time (5%), or less time but spent more actively

with children (5%).

Table 20 shows the results of verbatim responses
summarized in broad categories
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Table 20: Reasons walking more
33. Why are you walking more or less frequently compared with five years ago?
Walking
(n=209)
Lifestyle change
Exercise/fitness/keep fit/lose weight 37%
Other health reasons 20%
Other life circumstances
Change in location: 23%
Close to destinations, work, shopping, parks
No access to vehicle 7%
Walk with dog 7%
More free time 5%
Walk with children 5%
Other
Enjoyment 7%
Best mode of transportation: suitable, quick 4%
Save money 3%
Environmentally friendly 2%
Other 3%
Not sure 2%
Note: Respondents could provide more than one answer. Therefore, column will not sum to 100%.

Respondents gave similar reasons for walking less, and
most reasons appear to be connected with some change in

life circumstances.

e Most commonly, a debilitating health-related
problem (such as arthritis or a stroke — 23%),
health in general, or simply old age (16%) prevents
many of them from walking as much as they did

five years ago.

¢ Some have moved away from the destinations that
were convenient to walk to (17%), while others are
simply busier now than they were before (17%).

o Others walk less because they gained access to
alternatives (e.g., they can now drive — 16%), while
others have lost something that motivated them
(e.g., no one to walk with — 2% or no longer have a

dog — 1%.

See Table 21 for these and other reasons.
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Table 21: Reasons for walking less
33. Why are you walking more or less frequently compared with five years ago?
Reasons | (n=162)
Health
Specific health reasons: 23%
(arthritis/knee surgery/stroke)
Older 16%
Health reasons generally 5%
Other life circumstances
Location (farther from destinations) 17%
No time 17%
Have a car/learned to drive 16%
Not so much need anymore 4%
Have to go alone/no one to go with 2%
No dog 1%
Other
Out of habit/lazy/tired 7%
Inconvenience 4%
Does other exercise (bike, skateboard) 3%
Other reasons 3%
Don’t know 2%
Note: Respondents could provide more than one answer. Therefore, column will not sum to
100%.

3.2.2 Reasons for cycling more or less

The reasons for biking more are similar to those for

walking more.

Health-related reasons are common, with the desire
to exercise, stay in shape, or lose weight (31%) the
single most common.

A change in life circumstances can also play an
important role. While buying a bike is a common
reason (16%) why they ride more, it is the result,
not the cause, of the decision to ride. However, a
change in location (15%) is a common reason to
bike more if destinations are now within riding
distance. Children are important influences (9%) in
the decision of some.

Other reasons include that they: simply enjoy
biking recreationally (9%), or they find biking a
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quick or easy (9%) or inexpensive (7%) method of

transportation.
See Table 22.
Table 22: Why bicycling more
35. Why are you riding more or less frequently compared with five years ago?
(n=101)
Health
Exercise/lose weight 31%
Health reasons 14%
Otbher life circumstances
Own bike now/no bike five years ago 16%
Location (closer to destinations) 15%
Closer to bike paths 2%
Children to bike with 9%
More time on hands 5%
Other
Enjoyment/recreation 9%
Easy to park/quick 9%
Cheap/economical 7%
Other reasons 6%
Don’t know/No response 1%
Note: Respondents could provide more than one answer. Therefore, column will not
sum to 100%.

The reasons for bicycling less are similar to those for
walking less.

e Health is a common factor, some respondents cite
specific health reasons (16%), while others speak of
simply getting older (10%) and not being able to
bicycle as much.

o Other life circumstances influence biking. Some
report that they no longer have access to a bike
(16%), although this appears to be more of an
outcome of the decision rather than the motivator
itself. Others say they are too busy now to bike
(14%), often because they have small children
(6%). Others say a location change has made biking
destinations too far away (9%), or they now have
alternative methods of transportation (usually a
car) that they did not have access to before (8%).
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o Others feel less comfortable biking now, saying
that the streets are too dangerous to ride on (9%),
that they prefer other active forms of
transportation such as walking (9%), or that they
lost interest in biking (6%) or became more lazy

4.0

(5%).

See Table 23.

Table 23: Why bicycling less
35. Why are you riding more or less frequently compared with five years ago?
(n=212)
Health
Specific health reasons: arthritis, too sick 16%
Older 10%
Health reasons (unspecified) 1%
Life circumstance
No bike/broken/stolen/given away 16%
Too busy 14%
Location (longer distances) 9%
Have a car/use a car now 8%
Have small children 6%
No one to go with 1%
Other
Streets are dangerous/too much traffic 9%
Walking more instead/prefer walking 9%
Other interests/lost interest 6%
Lazy/tired 5%
Other reasons 4%
Don’t know/No response 3%
Note: Respondents could provide more than one answer. Therefore, column will not
sum to 100%.

Encourage active transportation

In this section, we review what would encourage
Winnipeggers to use active modes of transportation more
often, their awareness of changes made by the City of
Winnipeg to encourage biking, and their self-assessed
increase in the use of active transportation if certain
facilities were improved.
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4.1  Encourage use of active methods of transportation

We asked Winnipeggers what might encourage them to use
active methods of transportation more often to go to
work, school, shopping or for errands during the day.

About 6 respondents in 10 could name something
that might encourage them to use active
transportation more often. Some 32% explicitly
state that nothing will make them use active
methods more often.

Among those who could name something that might
encourage them to use active methods of transportation:

Improvement to facilities is the most commonly
mentioned change that would encourage more use
of active modes of transportation. This includes
different suggestions for dedicating space to biking,
including more or better bike paths (16%),
designated lanes on roads for bikes (7%), and more
bike routes (6%).

Similarly, many say that their safety concerns will
have to be addressed before they will cycle (14%),
and that Winnipeg drivers will have to improve

(3%).

For some, their own health (15%) is the barrier,
and they will have to feel better (3%) before they

will consider active transportation.

Changes to their life circumstances will also
encourage their use of active transportation
methods, in particular, having more time (10%),
living closer to key destinations (8%), or their
children growing up (3%).
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Table 24 presents the verbatim reasons provided by
respondents grouped into broad themes.

Table 24: Encourage active transportation methods
36. What might encourage you to cycle, walk, or use some other physical method of transportation more often to
go to work, school, university, shopping, or for travel/errands during work or school?
Might become All
more active Respondents
(n=375) (n=602)
Facilities
More/better bicycle paths/trails 16% 10%
Widen curb lanes/create lanes beside roads 7% 4%
More/better bike routes 6% 4%
More multi-use paths 3% 2%
More/better lock-up areas for bikes 3% 2%
Better travel system/rapid transit 1% 1%
More park and ride/bus racks 1% 1%
Safety
Safety concerns 14% 9%
Better drivers 3% 2%
Health
Health reasons 15% 10%
Felt better 3% 2%
Other life circumstances
More time/someone to go with 10% 6%
Close to work/destination 8% 5%
Necessity/if no choice 3% 2%
Kids grow up 3% 2%
Other
Better weather 12% 7%
Cost saving 6% 4%
A blke 40/0 20/0
Already do it enough 3% 2%
Environmental 1% 1%
Other 5% 3%
Nothing - 32%
Don’t know - 6%
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4.2

Health benefits

Most Winnipeggers feel that they are knowledgeable about
the community and individual health benefits arising from
using active modes of transportation as part of their
regular routine.

About 6 Winnipeggers in 10 rate themselves as
knowledgeable about these health benefits,
including 19% who consider themselves to be very
knowledgeable.

Another 1 in 5 says that he or she is somewhat
knowledgeable.

Just over 1 in 10 consider themselves to be not
knowledgeable.

The average rating is 7.2 out of 10, where 10 means
very knowledgeable, which means that the typical
Winnipegger feels somewhat knowledgeable about
the health benefits of active transportation.

See Table 25. Winnipeggers' self-assessed knowledge
appears to be the same regardless of whether or not they
currently use modes of active transportation to commute
to work or school. Further, knowledge does not appear to
be connected to age or gender, although those with higher
levels of education appear to rate themselves as
knowledgeable.

Table 25: Knowledge of health benefits of active transportation

Q37. There are many individual and community bealth benefits to incorporating active
transportation as part of your regular routine. Using a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 means not at
all knowledgeable and 10 means very knowledgeable, how knowledgeable would you say
you are about these health benefits?

(n=602)
Knowledgeable (8 to 10) 57%
Somewhat knowledgeable (6 or 7) 18%
Neither 9%
Not knowledgeable 13%
Don’t know 4%
Total 101%
Average of out 10 7.2

Note: Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding.
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4.2.1

Health benefits and increases in active transportation

Although most Winnipeggers feel that they are already
quite knowledgeable about the health benefits of active
modes of transportation, many would be more likely to
adopt these modes of transportation if they knew it would
make them be and feel healthier.

About 4 Winnipeggers in 10 report that they would
be much more likely to adopt active modes of
transportation if they knew it would make them be

and feel healthier. This includes 19% who would be
much more likely.

Almost 1 in 7 would be somewhat more likely if
they knew these health benefits would be realized.

For about 1 in 4, knowing the health benefits
would not make them more likely to adopt these
modes of transportation.

The average rating is 6.3 out of 10, where 10 means
very much more likely, suggesting that the typical
Winnipegger would be somewhat more likely to
adopt active methods if they knew it would make

them be and feel healthier.

See Table 26.
Table 26: Health benefits and increased active transportation
Q37A. Using a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 means not at all and 10 means very much, how
much more likely would you be to adopt active modes of transportation if you knew it
would make you be and feel bealthier?

(n=602)

Much more likely (8 to 10) 41%
Somewhat more likely (6 or 7) 15%
Neither (5) 14%
No more likely (1 to 4) 23%
Don’t know 7%
Total 100%
Average of out 10 6.3
Note: Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding.

Greater knowledge of the health benefits appears to
have a similar impact on all types of Winnipeggers,
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regardless of age, gender, or education. Current
methods of transportation do not produce a
statistically significant difference, although it appears
that those who currently use active methods to
commute are more likely to adopt active modes of
transportation (60% rate themselves as much more
likely) and those who drive to work or school appear
to less likely (32% rate themselves as much more

likely).

4.3 Awareness of facilities

We asked participants to name, top-of-mind, any changes
they are aware of that the City of Winnipeg has made to
encourage the use of bicycles. About half of our
respondents could name some change.

e The most common change respondents are aware
of is that there are more bike paths, trails, or routes
than there were 10 years ago. Almost 3
Winnipeggers in 10 say such changes have occurred
in the last 10 years.

e Almost 1 Winnipegger in 7 is aware of bus routes
for cyclists including bike racks on buses (15%).

e About 1 in 10 is aware of bike lanes on roadways,
wider lanes on some streets for bikes, or bike lanes
on bridges.

e Over 11in 20 is aware of the diamond lanes or bus-
bike lanes on some streets.

About 4 Winnipeggers in 10 explicitly state that as far as
they know, there have been no changes in the last 10 years
to encourage the use of bicycles. See Table 27.
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Table 27: Aware of changes made to encourage use of bicycles
38. Ower the past 10 years, what changes, if any, are you aware of that the City of Winnipeg has
made to encourage the use of bicycles?

Changes (n=602)
More bike paths/bike trails/routes 29%
Bike racks on buses/bus routes for cyclists 15%
Bike lanes on roads/wider lanes/lanes on bridges 11%
Diamond lanes/bike-bus lanes 6%
Promotion/advertising/education 4%
Street closures 2%
Safety issues 2%
Law enforcement 1%
Other things 1%
Need to do more 2%
None 41%
Don’t know/No response 12%

4.3.1 Aware of specifics

We asked respondents if they were aware of six changes the
City has made. The City of Winnipeg has:

Established diamond lanes on some of the major
roadways for transit buses and cyclists, such as Main
and Osborne Streets through downtown. This is the
most well-known change, with 77% of respondents
claiming to be aware of it. Overall, 6% have
personally used these lanes to bike during a non-
winter month.

Equipped buses with bike racks attached to the front of
them for cyclists. About half of respondents are aware
that such bike racks on buses exist, but only 1%
report using them during non-winter months.

Established bicycle routes through the city designated with
green and white signs. Half are aware of these bike
routes, and overall, 15% report using them during non-
winter months.

Been developing a designated bicycle/pedestrian
parkway system that connects all parts of the city
utilizing trails and residential streets that run along the
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Red and Assiniboine Rivers. About half are aware of
the parkway system, and 14% report having used it.

o Established bike lanes on Norwood Bridge. One-third
of Winnipeggers claim to be aware of these lanes, and
6% have used them.

o  Widened curb lanes on some of the major streets, such as
Sherbrook north of the Assiniboine River and St.
Anne’s Road, to accommodate bicycles. About one-
third are aware that lanes have been widened to
accommodate cyclists. Overall, about 7% have used
these lanes.

See Table 28.
Table 28: Aware of specific improvements
39-41. Are you aware that the City of Winnipeg bas:
44-47. How many times in a typical non-winter month do you personally ride your bike on ...
25. Are you aware that some buses have bike racks attached to the front of them for cyclists?
26. In the last year, have you used these bike racks?
(n=602)
Change Aware Used
Diamond lanes 77% 6%
Bike racks attached to front of buses 51% 1%
Designated bike routes 50% 15%
Parkway system 47% 14%
Bike lanes on Norwood Bridge 35% 6%
Widened curb lanes 32% 7%

Table 29 shows use of these facilities by a proportion of
each of three groups: respondents who both are aware of
the improvement and have access to a bike, all respondents
who have access to a bike, and respondents overall.

e Almost half of those respondents who are aware of
the parkway system and have access to a bike,
report using the parkway system at least once
during non-winter months. This represents one-
fifth of bike owners, and again, about 14% of all
Winnipeggers.

e Over 4in 10 of those aware and with access to a
bike have used designated bike routes. This
represents about one-fifth of Winnipeggers with
access to a bike.
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e Almost 4 in 10 of those aware and with access to a
bike have used the widened curb lanes, representing

about 10% of those with access to a bike.

Table 29: Use of improvement by respondent types

Use at least once

Improvement Aware and With bikes Overall

with bike (n=410) (n=602)
Parkway system 47% 20% 14%
Designated bike routes 44% 22% 15%
Widened curb lanes 37% 10% 7%
Bike lanes on Norwood Bridge/diamond lanes 22% 10% 6%
Bike racks attached to buses 3% 2% 1%

Table 30 shows respondents’ estimated use of these

facilities in a typical non-winter month. Among those who

have access to a bike and are aware of:

o Widened curb lanes, the typical number of uses in a

non-winter month is four times. This dropped to an
average of about once a month for all residents with
a bike, and to less than once a month for all

Winnipeggers.

e Designated bicycle routes, they typically use them

four times a season.

o The parkway system, which is typically used three

times per month.

¢ Bike lanes on the Norwood Bridge or the diamond

lanes, they typically use them less than once a

s€ason.

Table 30: Average number of times per month by respondent type

Average use

Improvement Aware and With bikes Overall

with bike (n=410) (n=602)
Widened curb lanes 4.2 1.1 0.7
Designated bike routes 4.0 2.0 1.3
Parkway system 33 1.4 1.0
Bike lanes on Norwood Bridge/diamond lanes 0.9 0.8 0.5
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4.4

Use of street closures

We asked Winnipeggers about their use of streets closed to

motor vehicles on Sundays and holidays, giving
pedestrians, cyclists and in-line skaters free access to the

use of these streets.

e About one-quarter of all Winnipeggers report
having used these streets at least once in a typical
non-winter month. On average, Winnipeggers
make use of these street closures once a month.

e Winnipeggers with access to bikes are more likely

to report using these streets, with almost one-third

using these streets to ride (walk, skate or run) in a

typical month between May and October.” In fact, a

typical bike owner will have used these streets 1.3

times a month.

See Table 31.

Table 31: Use of closed streets
49. As you may know, from May to October Wellington Crescent, Scotia Street, Wolseley Avenue, and
Lindale Drive are closed to motor vebicles, other than local traffic, on Sundays and holidays, allowing
pedestrians, cyclists, and in-line skaters to travel on these streets. In a typical month, how often have you
ridden a bike, walked, run, or in-line skated on these streets on the days when they’re closed to motor vebicle

traffic?
Overall Access to bike
(n=602) (n=410)
Never 74% 68%
1 5% 6%
2 5% 7%
3 3% 4%
4 6% 8%
5 2% 3%
6 to 10 times 2% 2%
Over 10 times 2% 2%
Average 1.1 times 1.3 times

5

that the 2004 question expanded the range of activities on these streets.

This appears to be an increase since 1992 when 21% of cyclists reported using such streets in the
previous month. However, comparisons are difficult due to the focus on a typical month and the fact
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4.5

Impact of improved facilities

We asked respondents to rate how much more often they
would be to cycle, in-line skate, walk, or use other
methods of active transportation for either recreation or
commuting purposes if certain improvements were made.
We asked them to use a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 meant
they would use active modes of transportation no more
often than they do now, and 10 meant they would use
active transportation methods much more often. Thus, any
rating other than a 1 would suggest that they would use
active transportation even a little more often.

On average, all of these improvements would make
Winnipeggers use active modes of transportation more
often, if only somewhat more often in some cases. Figure
6 shows the rank order (based on means score) of these
improvements from the one with the greatest impact to
the one with the least. The order is:

e creating pathways connecting parks through the city
o developing more riverbank pathways

o setting up new multi-use paths along major arterial
streets, such as Pembina Highway, that would
accommodate cyclists, pedestrians, and in-line skaters

e adding on-road bike lanes that are striped and signed

o adding more designated signed bike routes throughout
the city on residential and side streets

o setting up park and ride depots throughout the city
(where cyclists can lock their bikes such as at a
shopping mall, and then take the bus to their
destination)

o including more street closures similar to Wellington

Crescent on Sunday and holidays.

Figure 6 is on the next page.
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Use active modes of transportation more often

(Average rating on a scale of 1= no more often to 10=much more often-n=602)

Pathways connecting
parks

More riverbank pathways

Multi-use paths along
major streets

On-road bike lanes

Signed bike routes

Transit park and ride

Street closures

Figure 6

If we assume that those who rated an improvement a 6 or
higher out of 10 would use it significantly more often, all
these improvements would appear to greatly increase use
of active modes of transportation.

e Half or more would use active methods of
transportation more often if these improvements
were made: pathway connecting parks throughout
the city; more riverbank pathways; or multi-use
paths along arterial streets.

e About 4 Winnipeggers in 10 would use active
methods of transportation more often if these
improvements were made: on-road bike lanes that
are striped and signed; or more designated signed
bike routes.

e About 1 Winnipegger in 3 would use active
methods more often if: there were park and ride
depots, or more streets were closed on Sundays and
holidays.

The City of Winnipeg Active Transportation Study — Appendix F
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e Those who currently have access to a bike would be
more likely to be more active if any of these
improvements were made.

Some 6 Winnipeggers in 10 rate themselves as cycling, in-
line skating, walking, or using other methods of active
transportation much more often (a rating of 8 or higher)
to at least one of these improvements. Many claim that
several of these improvements would result in their using
active methods much more often.

Table 32: Impact of improved facilities
50-56 I'm going to read some possible improvements. As I read each, please indicate how much more often you think you would
cycle, in-line skate, walk, or use other methods of active transportation for either recreation or commuting purposes if the
improvement was made. Please use a 1 to 10 scale where 1 means no more often and 10 means much more often.
Improvements More often
(6-10)

Average Bike access

(n=610) (n=410)
Creating pathways connecting parks throughout the city 55% 64%
Developing more riverbank pathways 55% 62%
Multi-use path along major arterial streets 47% 55%
Adding on-road bike lanes that are striped and signed 43% 52%
Designated signed bike routes throughout the city 40% 48%
Park and ride depots throughout the city 36% 40%
More street closures on Sunday and holidays 33% 38%

The impact of these improvements varies depending on
whether respondents use active methods of transportation
irregularly, regularly, or to commute to work or school.

Table 33 shows the percentage of respondents who would
use active transportation methods much more often (a
rating of 8 to 10) as a result of any of these improvements.

Generally, regardless of the improvement, those who use
active transportation to commute to work or school (even
occasionally in the non-winter months) are the most likely
to report that they would use active transportation much
more often. Commuters are followed by regular users of
active transportation (that is, those who walk, bike, or use
some other form of active transportation several times a
week but not for commuting) in terms of using active
methods much more often.
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Among those who use active transportation methods to
commute:

The improvement that would increase their use of
active methods the most is a multi-use pathway.
Some 58% of those currently commute to work or
school by biking, walking, or some other method of
active transportation would do so much more often
if multi-use pathways along major streets were in
place.

About half would use active transportation much
more often with improvements such as creating a
pathway connecting parks (53%), on-street bike
lanes (52%), and more riverbank pathways (51%).

The improvement with the least impact would be

more street closures on Sundays and holidays
(23%).

Among Winnipeggers who regularly use active
transportation (but do not use it to commute to work or

school):

The improvements encouraging the most to use
active transportation much more often are
pathways connecting parks throughout the city
(46%) and more riverbank pathways (43%). This
appears to reflect their interest in active
transportation as a recreational activity rather than
a method of commuting.

While interest is highest in recreational use, many
are interested in improvements that might be seen
as adding commuters. In particular, many regular
users would use active transportation much more
often if multi-use pathways (37%) or on-road bike
lanes (31%) were developed.

The improvement with the least impact on their
use would be additional street closures on Sundays

and holidays and transit park and ride (both 24%).

I PRA Inc.



Irregular users of active transportation are the least likely

to report being more likely to increase their use active

transportation given these improvements. That being said,
among irregular active transportation users:

e The improvements with the biggest impact are

those that might be regarded as primarily
recreational: pathways connecting parks (30%) and
riverbank pathways (28%).

e Many would use active transportation much more
often if these improvements were made: multi-use

pathways (23%), on-road bike lanes (21%), or

designated signed bike routes (18%).

o As with the other groups, the improvement with

the least impact would be more street closures on
Sundays and holidays (15%).

The idea of park and ride depots is most attractive to

Winnipeggers who currently take transit to work or
school. Some 45% say that they would cycle much more

often if they could ride their bike to a depot and then

catch a bus.

Table 33: Impact of improved facilities by type

50-56. I'm going to read some possible improvements. As I read each, please indicate how much more often you think you would cycle, in-line
skate, walk, or use other methods of active transportation for either recreation or commuting purposes if the improvement was made. Please

use a 1 to 10 scale where 1 means no more often and 10 means much more often.

Much more often

(8-10)
Type of user

Irregular Regular Commuter

(n=306) (n=190) (n=105)
Developing more riverbank pathways* 30% 43% 51%
Creating pathways connecting parks throughout the city™* 28% 46% 53%
Multi-use path along major arterial streets* 23% 37% 58%
Adding on-road bike lanes that are striped and signed™ 21% 31% 52%
Park and ride depots throughout the city™ 20% 24% 35%
Designated signed bike routes throughout the city* 18% 27% 43%
More street closures on Sunday and holidays™ 15% 24% 23%

*Statistically significant difference
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5.0

Satisfaction with facilities in Winnipeg

In this section, we review: Winnipeggers’ satisfaction with
current active transportation facilities in the city; their
perceptions of facilities in Winnipeg compared to other
major Canadian cities; how such facilities make them feel
about the city in which they live; the importance of such
facilities; and what type of budgetary priorities should be
glven to active transportation improvements.

Satisfaction

We asked respondents to rate their satisfaction with the
active transportation facilities in Winnipeg.®

e On average, Winnipeggers rate their satisfaction
with active transportation facilities in the city 5.7
out of 10, where 10 means very satisfied.

e About half of Winnipeggers are at least somewhat
satisfied with the active transportation facilities in
Winnipeg, although only 20% are highly satisfied.

e Conversely, about one-quarter is dissatisfied with
these facilities, including 8% who are highly
dissatisfied.

o Of the remaining, one-quarter are neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied (a rating of 5 out of 10), suggesting
that they either are indifferent to such facilities or
do not know enough to comment one way or the
other.

Those respondents who have access to a bike are
significantly less likely to be satisfied with Winnipeg’s
active transportation facilities.

See Figure 7.

Question 59. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means very dissatisfied and 10 means very satisfied,
overall, how would you rate your satisfaction with the active transportation facilities in Winnipeg?
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Satisfaction with active transportation facilities
(n=602)

Don't know

Highly dissatisfied (1-

5%

Highly satisfied (8-10)
20%

Somewhat dissatisfied

(3-4)
16%
Somewhat satisfied (6-
7
27%
Neither
satisfied/dissatisfied
24%

Figure 7

The more Winnipeggers currently use active modes of
transportation, the less satisfied they are with active
transportation facilities in Winnipeg.

As shown in Table 34, regardless of their current use of
active transportation methods, a majority is not satisfied
with the current active transportation facilities in
Winnipeg. The least satisfied are those who use active
transportation methods to commute to work or school.
Only 12% are very satisfied with existing facilities, and
35% are dissatisfied.
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Table 34: Satisfaction with active transportation facilities by use of active
transportation
Satisfaction Type of active transportation user
rating Irregular Regular Commuter
(n=306) (n=190) (n=105)
Very satisfied 22% 23% 12%
Somewhat satisfied 25% 26% 33%
Neutral 28% 21% 19%
Dissatisfied 18% 28% 35%
Don’t know 8% 3% -
Total 101% 101% 99%
Note: Totals may not sum to 100% due to rounding.

5.2 Winnipeg compared to other cities

We asked respondents to tell us, based on what they had
seen or heard, how the bicycle facilities in Winnipeg
compare to those in other major cities in Canada.” Many
(33%) say they do not know enough about facilities in
other centres to make a judgment.

o Few think that Winnipeg’s facilities are either
somewhat or much better (13%). Even among
those who have an opinion, only 19% feel that
Winnipeg’s facilities are better.

e Many think they are about the same (25%).

e Many others think that they are worse (30%).
Among those who have an opinion, some 45%
believe Winnipeg’s bicycle facilities are worse than
those in other major cities in Canada.

Figure 8 shows the results for respondents overall and
among those who have an opinion.

Question 58. Based on what you have seen or heard, how do the bicycle facilities in Winnipeg
compare to those in other major cities in Canada? Would you say the facilities are much better,
somewhat better, about the same, somewhat worse, or much worse than in other cities?
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Bicycle facilities in Winnipeg compared to
other major cities in Canada

Much better

Somewhat better

36%

About the same

Somewhat worse

Much worse

Don't know
33%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

’. All respondents (n=602) B Those with an opinion (n=406)

Figure 8

5.3  How facilities make people feel about Winnipeg

We also asked Winnipeggers how active transportation
facilities such as the parkway system make them feel about
the city.

e About 8 Winnipeggers in 10 say that such facilities
make them more (58%) or much more (21%)
positive about the city.

See Figure 9.
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How facilities make people feel about Winnipeg
(n=602)

Much more positive

More positive

58%

No more positive

More negative

Don't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Figure 9

5.4  Importance of transportation facilities

We also asked Winnipeggers how important it is for the
City to upgrade and increase its transportation facilities,
such as bike paths or trails in parks, bike lanes on existing
roadways, and diamond lanes for buses.*

¢ On average, most think it is important (an average
rating of 7.4 out of 10 where 10 means extremely
important).

e About 3 Winnipeggers in 4 think it is at least
somewhat important, including 56% who rate it as
very important.

Question 60. In general, how important is it for the City of Winnipeg to upgrade and increase its
transportation facilities such as bike paths or trails in parks, bike lanes on existing roadways, and
diamond lanes for buses? Please use a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means it is not at all important and
10 means it is extremely important.

The City of Winnipeg Active Transportation Study — Appendix F
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e About 1 Winnipegger in 10 thinks it is not very
important, including 6% who say it is not
important.

See Figure 10.

Importance of upgrading active transportation facilities
(n=602)
Don't know, 2% Not important (1-
2), 6%
Not very important
(3-4),5%

Neither
important/not
important (5), 11%

Very important (8-
10), 56 %

Somewhat
important (6-7),
20%

Figure 10

Those who currently use active modes of transportation,
especially to commute, are more likely to believe it is very
important for the City of Winnipeg to upgrade and
increase its transportation facilities, such as bike paths or
trails in parks, bike lanes on existing roadways, and
diamond lanes for buses?

e About 7 respondents in 10 who commute to work
or school at least occasionally rate such
improvements as very important.

e About 6 respondents in 10 who regularly use
modes of active transportation (but do not
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commute to work or school) also rate such
Improvements as very important.

e Just less than half of those who use active

transportation irregularly believe such

improvements are very important. It should be
noted that even among this group, a majority
thinks such upgrading and increases are at least
somewhat important and few think them not

important.
See Table 35.
Table 35: Importance of improving facilities by use of active transportation
Type of active transportation user
Importance rating Irregular Regular Commuter
(n=306) (n=190) (n=105)

Very important 46% 62% 71%
Somewhat important 24% 17% 14%
Neutral 14% 8% 7%
Not important 13% 11% 7%
Don’t know 2% 2% 1%
Total 99% 100% 100%
Note: Totals may not sum to 100% due to rounding.

5.5  Budgetary priority

We explained to respondents that the City’s budget for
transportation infrastructure and initiatives is spent on a
variety of areas including building and maintaining major
and residential roads, bridges, and sidewalks. We asked
Winnipeggers what priority should be given in the budget
for active transportation facilities and programs.’

e On average, Winnipeggers rate active
transportation facilities and programs as a priority
in the transportation budget, but not a high
priority. The average rating is 6.7 out of 10 where
10 means it should be the highest priority.

Question 61. The City's budget for transportation infrastructure and initiatives is spent in a variety
of areas including building and maintaining major and residential roads, bridges and sidewalks.
Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means it should be given the lowest priority and 10 means it should
be give the highest priority, what priority should be given in the budget for active transportation
facilities and programs?
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e Almost 7 Winnipeggers in 10 rate such facilities and
programs as a priority, including 38% who rate

them as a high priority.

e About 1 Winnipegger in 6 rates active
transportation facilities and programs as a lower
priority, including 6% who see it as nearly the
lowest priority.

See Figure 11.

Budget priority for upgrading active transportation facilities
(n=602)

Don't know
2%

Low priority (1-2)
6%

Lower priority (3-
4)
10%

Neither (5)

High priorit 8-
14% ghp y (

10)
38%

Priority (6-7)
30%

Figure 11

5.6  Methods of commuting and attitudes toward active transportation

Depending on their current active transportation use (i.e.,
irregular, regular, or commuter), respondents have
different attitudes toward active transportation issues.

o Regardless of the type of user, about 80% say that
facilities such as the parkway system make them
feel more positive about Winnipeg.

e A majority of regular (62%) and commuter (71%)
users believe it is very important for the City of
Winnipeg to upgrade and increase its transportation
facilities such as bike paths or trails in parks, bike
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lanes on existing roadways, and diamond lanes for
buses. Even among irregular active transportation
users, nearly half (46%) say this is very important.

e The importance is reflected in the fact that
respondents often see active transportation
facilities and programs as a high budget priority.
Regardless of current active transportation use,
many think that such facilities should be given a
high priority within the City’s transportation
budget. While 34% of irregular users say that such
facilities and programs should be given a high
priority, over 40% of regular or commuter users say
the same.

o Regardless of whether they are irregular, regular, or
commuter users, most are not “very satisfied” with
the active transportation facilities in Winnipeg. This
suggests that whether or not the public actively
uses them, most people do not think the facilities
are particularly good. The least satisfied are
commuters. Only 12% are very satisfied, and 35%
are dissatisfied with the current facilities in
Winnipeg.

e As we saw above, few respondents think that
Winnipeg’s active transportation facilities are better
than other Canadian cities, and many think that
they are worse. Indeed, this is true regardless of
respondents’ transportation behaviour. That being
said, those who are currently using methods of
active transportation to commute are the least
likely to think that Winnipeg’s facilities are better
(8%) and the most likely to report that they are
worse than other cities (44%).

Table 36 shows these results.
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Table 36: Current behaviour and attitudes toward facilities
Type of active transportation user

Irregular Regular Commuter

(n=306) (n=190) (n=105)
More positive about the city 77% 78% 83%
Very important™ 46% 62% 71%
High priority 34% 42% 41%
Very satisfied” 22% 23% 12%
Some/Much better than other cities™ 14% 13% 8%
* Statistically significant difference.

6.0  Summary and conclusion

Private vehicles remain the dominant form of
transportation, especially when respondents are
commuting to work or school. Among Winnipeggers who
work, most report commuting in private vehicles (72%),
and most often, they drive alone (66%). While one-quarter
of Winnipeggers claim to walk or bike to work at least
occasionally during non-winter months, only about 13%
do so regularly.

That said, Winnipeggers appear to use active modes of
transportation regularly to shop at stores within two
kilometers of their homes. Almost two-thirds of
Winnipeggers claim to use active modes of transportation
at least once a week in such shopping excursions. Further,
almost all report walking, biking, or using other forms of
active transportation (usually for recreational purposes) in
a typical non-winter week.

Most would like to be more active, but identify several
barriers to increasing their use of active modes of
transportation, especially when commuting. While the
main barriers to greater use of active modes of
transportation are often circumstantial (e.g., poor health
or location too distant from destinations), the motivators
to increase their activity are often the same (e.g., a desire
to get fit, exercise to stay healthy, or destinations are
within achievable distance when walking or riding). Many
participants (32%) tell us that nothing will encourage
them to use active modes of transportation, but among
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those who specify a change, the most common that would
lead to greater use of active methods is improved facilities,
especially facilities that address safety concerns.

This focus on facilities is reflected in the fact that
Winnipeggers are not particularly satisfied with the current
active transportation facilities in the city (they give an
average rating of 5.7 out of 10 where 10 is very satisfied).
Winnipeggers are also more than twice as likely to think
that the city’s bicycle facilities are worse (30%) not better
(13%) than those of other major Canadian cities.

The relatively low satisfaction score coupled with
perceptions that Winnipeg is not keeping up with other
major cities in developing active transportation facilities,
makes many Winnipeggers feel less positive about their
city. Indeed, almost 8 out of 10 say that good active
transportation facilities would make them feel more
positive about their city.

Given these feelings, it is not surprising that most
respondents rate upgrading active transportation facilities
as important (82%), and that most would give such
facilities and programs priority in the City’s transportation
budget.
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INTRO

ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION SURVEY
Hello, is this $N ? CALLBACK INFO: NAME: <NAME > GENERAL
INFORMATION: <INFO1 > <INFO2 >

(ANYTHING IN UPPER CASE IS NOT TO BE READ TO RESPONDENT)

YES, Continue With SUIVEY ......ccoieerueieieieicecieieieese ettt seees 1 D

Terminate Call..ccccceeirrnccccerr ettt sesenees 2 => /INTO1
INTR1

ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION SURVEY

Hello, this is . I'm calling from Prairie Research Associates, an independent

research company. We are calling on behalf of the City of Winnipeg to get
citizens opinions and experiences with transportation methods in the city and
especially active transportation, such as walking and cycling.

CONTINUE TO NEXT SCTEEM uururerrerererememenetrerereresaeseseseseseneneseesssssesssssseseseseseasassssses 1 D

INTR2
ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION SURVEY

Would you have some time now to answer some questions? First I need to speak
with someone who is 18 years of age or older in the household. Would that be

you?

YES, Continue With SUIVEY ......ccoieuiueieieieieecieeieest ettt seees 1 D =>/SCREE
NO - Not 18 years of age OF Older....cc.euvecueincecurincieiricieirecnieeereereeseceseeiensenes 0 => /REQ
Terminate Call/Callback.....c.coccueueirinineniieieiririnineccieesnreeeeeeeseseeeeveieeeees 7 => /INTO1
REQ

REQUEST TO SPEAK WITH SOMEONE WHO IS 18 YEARS OF AGE OR

OLDER

May I please speak to someone who is - 18 years of age or older?

YOS et 1 => /INTR1
No/Not Available/Callback/Termination.......cecvececceerrirerencecerereereseneneererenenes 0 => /INTO1
SCREE

SCREENER FOR REMOVING MEDIA & MARKET RESEARCH

ELEMENTS

Before we begin, I would like to ask whether or not you belong to certain
occupational groups. Do you work for a market research company or the news
media (radio, television, newspaper)?

IOttt e e 0 D =>/Q1

Yes, work for market research company.....c.ccocevvinercvccieirnncncncceenrenecenenens 1 => /TERM
Y €S, TIEWS TTIEAIA e uveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeseeasesseesneesseessesnseseeeneenseeeseennenn 2 => /TERM
NO RESPONSE...iviiiiiiiiicitcc s 9 => /TERM
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Q1

CURRENT ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION

Q1. First I'd like to review with you your use of different methods of
transportation. Do you own or have access to: A motorized vehicle? ( PROMPT:
Cars, vans, motorcycles)

YOS ittt bbb 1
N O e 0
NO RESPONSE vttt 9

Q2

Q2. Do you own or have access to: A bicycle?

YOS et 1
N O 0
NO RESPONSE ..viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et aens 9

Q3

Q3. Do you own or have access to: Other gear such as in-line skates or a

skateboard?

Y €S uttiereeeteeeiteeeteee e e ette e et e e et e e e ae e bt e s rae e be e e bt e e bae e aa e e bae e bae e beeabaeertaeereeenaaeenraennes 1
IN Ottt re e te et e e e e e b e et a e e b e et te e abe e rae e rbe e rte e st aereeeraaenneas 0
NO RESPONSE vttt 9

Q4

Q4. Do you have a valid driver's licence?

YOS e 1
N O 0
NO RESPONSE..viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit e aens 9

Q5
Q5. Do you incorporate cycling, walking, in-line skating and other modes of

active transportation in your regular routine? (PROMPT: By active modes of
transportation we mean any non-motorized activity for going place to place.)

YOS ettt bbbt en 1
N O ettt st s 0
Don't KNOW...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis s 8
NO RESPOISE ottt ettt sa s ene e saenesens 9
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Q6

[=>+1if 1==1

Q6. Thinking of non-winter months, do you use the following modes of
transportation to commute to work, school, or for outdoor recreational or other
purposes (such as shopping, running errands, etc.)? Driving, including riding as a
passenger in a car, truck, bus, or taxi

YOS ettt ettt 1
IN Ot st 0
Don't KNOW .o 8
NO RESPOMSE ettt ettt ne et sae s 9

Q8
Q8. Thinking of non-winter months, do you use the following modes of

transportation to commute to work, school, or for outdoor recreational or other
purposes (such as shopping, running errands, etc.)? Walking

B =TT 1
IN Ottt st b e s sttt 0
DON't KNOW ettt sttt te st ste e ssee e e s et e sessessasseesaeseessessansas 8
NO ReESPONSE...iuiiiiiiiiiiitc s 9

Q9
Q9. Thinking of non-winter months, do you use the following modes of

transportation to commute to work, school, or for outdoor recreational or other
purposes (such as shopping, running errands, etc.)? Bicycling

Y €S ttuteeutenttett et et e et s ettt et s e s a e bt e bt ettt e bt e bt e b e et e st e s ae e bt et e et e et e e ntenseeabenn 1
N Ottt sttt et sttt b e et st e e 0
DNt KIOW ettt ettt sa ettt ees 8
NO RESPONSE..vitiniiitiictctitctct s 9

Q10

Q10. Thinking of non-winter months, do you use the following modes of
transportation to commute to work, school, or for outdoor recreational or other
purposes (such as shopping, running errands, etc.)? Other forms of active
transportation such as in-line skating or skateboarding

Y €S ettt ettt et e et ne 1
IN Ottt s e 0
Don't KNOW .o 8
NO RESPOMSE ettt ettt ae et seeneses 9

Q11

WORK

Q11. Do you work outside of your home in Winnipeg?

YOS et 1

N Oieeeeeeeeeees e seee e seees s eeeee s eeeee e seees et eeee s eeree e 0 => Q15
NO RESPONSE...ciuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 9
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Q12

Q12. How many times a week do you commute to work?

$R 114

Less than 0nce Per WeekK....vovueurururieeireeeieiririeeeeieee ettt eeaens 00
Don't KNOW. .ottt 88
NO RESPONSE vttt 99

Q13

Q13. Approximately how far do you travel to get to work? (PROMPT: We
looking for your best guess, for example is it less than 2 kilometre, 2 to 4
kilometres, etc.) ENTER VALUE

$R 150
LSS Than OME weeeeeiieiieieeeeeeetee ettt sttt eet e et e st es st essessesssesssesnsessesssesasenns 00
DON't KNOW.i ittt ettt et et et e eeae e e te e eeaeeebesensseebeeenneenns 88
NO RESPOMSE ottt ettt ettt et ene e et saesesens 99
Q13A

[=>+1if  Q13=88,99

Q13A. Approximately how far do you travel to get to work? (PROMPT: We
looking for your best guess, for example is it less than 2 kilometre, 2 to 4
kilometres, etc.) ENTER WHETHER MILES OF KMS

MILES et 1
KIIOMETETS c.eviiniiiniciieie ettt sns 2

Q14

Q14. When commuting to and from work, what methods of transportation do
you use? (CHECK ALL MENTIONS - PROMPT: Are there any others?)

DIEIVE QlOME ottt 01
Drive with others (Car Pool) ....ceceeeereurirrnereceeirsrnercereerreeeeeseeeseenens 02
WINNIPEG TTANSIT ettt ettt sesaesenesenene 03
BICYCLE vttt bttt 04
W ALK .ottt 05
Other (SPECITY) wvueuereeeeirieieirecieiectr ettt ettt aeseses 66 O
Don't KNOW...uiiiiiiiiiiiiicci e 88 X
NO RESPONSE..uiiiiiiiiiiicc s 99 X
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Q14A

|=>+1if  Ql42=WR

(IF MORE THAN ONE IN Q14)
Q14A. Which method do you use most often?

|Elimination => 6 (NOT Q14)

DIIVE AlOMNE . euiuieieereriiriiecicieieirtreretcierere sttt s et aseneatans 01
Drive with others (Car POOl) ...t 02
WINNIPEG TTANSIE ceeueueriirerirerieieteteicieicetesese st ese sttt seses et bbb eeeene 03
BICTCLE ettt 04
ALK ettt 05
Oher (SPECIY) cuvueueueueiriririeeieieiertrtr ettt ettt ens 66
Don't KNOW ... 88
NO RESPONSE..oviniiitiiictcittcctc e 99

> <O

Q15

Q15. During regular weekdays, what methods of transportation do you use when
taking short trips to run errands or for work purposes? (CHECK ALL

MENTIONS - PROMPT: Are there any others?)

DIIVe alOone ..t 01
Drive with others (Car POOL) ...cccociueueurriririieeieieierreccee et 02
Winnipeg Transitu s 03
BICYCLE cetttrcciete ettt ettt 04
WALK oottt 05
Other (SPECIHY) cuvurururueeriririeeeie ettt ettt s et 66 O
Don't run errand during weekday......ccccceueurerenenreeierennnicceerenneeeeereenenenes 77 X
Don't KNOW .ot 88 X
NO RESPONSE...cuiiiiiiiiitiiicc e 99 X
Q15A

|=>+1if  QI52=WR

(IF MORE THAN ONE IN Q15)
Q15A. Which method do you use most often?

|Elimination => 6 (NOT Q15)

DIIVE AlOMNE . euiuieieireiririiecieieieirtrereteierere sttt bttt aseneatans 01
Drive with others (Car POol) ..ot 02
WINNIPEG TTANSIT cecvuueriiririrerieeeteieicicieetresese sttt ere sttt as e s bbb eeeene 03
BICTCLE ettt 04
ALK ettt 05
Other (SPECIY) cueueurueueiriririieieieirirtrtr ettt ettt 66
Don't run errand during weekday.......ccoeueueureeirineieeeeeeeeee e 77
Don't KNOW ..ottt 88
NO RESPONSE..c.iiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 99

> O

I PRA Inc.



Q16

SCHOOL

Q16. Do you attend school, college, or university full or part time?

YOS e 1
N O 0
NO RESPONSE vttt 9

Q17

Q17. How many times a week do you commute to school?

$R 114

Less than 0nCe 2 WEEK ...c.ecvieeviereeerireeetiereeeteereeeteereeere e v v e ere e s e 00
DOt KNOW.utiittiettetecteeteeteeteteete ettt et ere et re e reeba e s e e s e be e beeseennessnesseenns 88
NO RESPONSE vttt 99

Q18

Q18. Approximately how far do you travel to get to school? -ENTER VALUE

HERE-

$R 1300

LeSS than ONE woveueeriveeierireeeeteeeeeeteereeetee ettt er oot sese s s eseesseseseessesessensanen 000
DOt KNOW.utiiiieteeeteeeeteeteeteeree ettt ettt e v re e ra e be e b e easeennaesnenne 888
NO RESPONSE..viiiiiiiiiiiciicc s 999
Q18A

|=>+1if  Q18=888,999

Q18A. Approximately how far do you travel to get to school? -ENTER

WHETHER MILES OF KMS-

Q19

Q19. When commuting to and from school, what methods of transportation do

you use? (RECORD ALL MENTIONS) (PROMPT: Any others?)

DIEIVE AlONE certririeeciereririccceetetrer ettt e 01
Drive with others (Car Pool) ...ceceeeereurirrnreceeirnrenercereerereeeeeresesesenene 02
WINNIPEG TTANSIT weuvueierereereteieeciccertntreeeere ettt et s s nenenene 03
BICYCLE ettt 04
WALK .ottt 05
OTher (SPECILY) cueueueueueueiririreecieieistrtr ettt sttt sttt eaen 66
DNt KNOW.utiiiiirieiiirieeirieittnieetneeetereeteee et tse et ne e tene et saeseesne e saene 88
NO RESPONSE vttt 99

<O
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Q19A
|=>+1if  QI9:2=WR |

(IF MORE THAN ONE IN Q19)
Q19A. Which method do you use most often?

|Elimination => 6 (NOT Q19) |
DIIVE AlOMNE . euiuieieereriiriiecicieieirtreretcierere sttt s et aseneatans 01
Drive with others (Car POOl) ...t 02
WINNIPEG TTANSIE ceeueueriirerirerieieteteicieicetesese st ese sttt seses et bbb eeeene 03
BICTCLE ettt 04
ALK ettt 05
Oher (SPECIY) cuvueueueueiriririeeieieiertrtr ettt ettt ens 66 O
Don't KNOW ... 88 X
NO RESPONSE..oviniiitiiictcittcctc e 99 X

Q20

Q20. Do you have school age children living in your household?

YOS i 1
N O 0 => Q22
NO RESPONSE...iiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiict e 9 => Q22

Q21

Q21. What methods of transportation do your children use to get to school?
(RECORD ALL MENTIONS) (PROMPT: Any others?)

Parents drive / student drives alone ........coveeeveeeueininennineeeeees e 01
Car pool with kids living in other homes........ccocoeeueurrerininieeeerreeeeeeee 02
SCROOL BUS ettt 06
WINNIPEG TTANSIT ceceueueiiririrereeietereicieiect ettt ereseseseee st esesaeee s s seseneaeaeneaene 03
BICYCLE ctttteeee ettt ettt 04
TRALK ettt 05
OTher (SPECILY) cueueueueueiriririeeicieiertrtr ettt sttt s e ene 66 O
DNt KNOW ittt et teesesesae st s et e s enesenenen 88 X
NO RESPONSE...cuiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 99 X

Q22

SHOPPING

Q22. Are there stores within about two kilometres of your home where you

regularly shop?

YOS ettt 1

N O esees s ees s esmees s eeeeee e see s eees e sesee s et 0 => Q25
DNt KNOW ettt sre e 8 => Q25
NO RESPONSE..citiniiitiiictictt s 9 => Q25
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Q23

Q23. In non-winter months, how many times in a typical week do you go to
these stores using active transportation? (PROMPT: That is, walk, cycle, skate,

etc. to)
$R 125
Never / Less than once per Week.......ovvvevceeeeunnnincrccieieinineneneeeeeseseseeenenes 00
Don't KNOW. .ottt 88
NO RESPONSE..viiiiiiiiiiiici e 99

Q25

TRANSIT

Q25. Are you aware that some buses have bike racks attached to the front of
them for cyclists?

YOS ettt enn 1

N O 0 => Q28
DOon't KNOW...e ittt ettt 8 => Q28
NO RESPONSE vttt 9 => Q28

Q26

Q26. In the last year, have you used these bike racks?

B =TSRRI 1
N Ottt sttt st sae et n 0
DNt KNOW.uietiittiiiiiietiseeeseeee e te e sestestesse sttt e s e st assessassaesesssessessansessansanns 8
NO RESPONSE vttt 9

Q28
RECREATION
Q28. Thinking still of non-winter months, in a typical week how many times do
you use the following modes of transportation to commute to work, school, or
for outdoor recreational or other purposes (such as shopping, running errands,
etc.)? -- WALK --

(ONE TIME EQUALS ONE TRIP THERE AND BACK)

$R 050
Don't KNOW...uiiiiiiiiiiiicii e 88
NO RESPOMSE ..ttt ettt ettt et ne et seenesens 99

Q29

|=>+1if  Q2=0

Q29. Thinking still of non-winter months, in a typical week how many times do
you use the following modes of transportation to commute to work, school, or

for outdoor recreational or other purposes (such as shopping, running errands,
etc.)?(PROMPT: One time equals one trip there and back) -- BICYCLE --

$R 050
DOon't KNOW..eoiiieiiiicritcreeee ettt et e 88
NO RESPONSE..uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 99
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Q30

|=>+1if  Q3=0

Q30.Thinking still of non-winter months, in a typical week how many times do
you use the following modes of transportation to commute to work, school, or
for outdoor recreational or other purposes (such as shopping, running errands,
etc.)? -- USE OTHER FORMS OF ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION SUCH AS
IN-LINE SKATING OR SKATEBOARDING --

$R 050
Don't KNOW ..ottt estss et seneesesaen 88
NO RESPOMSE..iviiiiiiirieicirtectreeteec ettt ettt et eneseseeen 99

Q32

Q32. Compared to five years ago, would you say that the amount you walk is
more, less, or about the same?

MOT ettt 3
ADOUL The SAME...cuiuiueeeeriririeeeeieie ettt ettt seees 2 => Q34
LSS ittt 1
DONT KNOW ..o seesssesesessssessssesssseseseesssesessssssesesesessesesses e 8 => Q34
NO RESPONSE ...ttt e se e e s e ae e e see s 9 => Q34

Q33

Q33. Why are you walking <Q32 > frequently compared with five years ago?

(RECORD VERBATIM)

Reason (SPECIFY) ettt et e see e 66 O
Don't KNOW ...ttt 88

NO RESPOISE..iviuiiieiiicitetcrtct ettt ettt et sa et et saeneneas 99

Q34

Q34. Again compared to five years ago, would you say that the amount you ride
a bike is more, less, or about the same?

MOTE ettt 3
ADOUL The SAME.ecuiueeeeiriririceeetete ettt ettt seees 2 => Q36
LSS ettt a e s s st 1
DONTT KNOW oo eeeeesseess e eeeesseesesseesesseessssess e ssere e 8 => Q36
NO RESPONSE ...ttt et e ae e ae e e see s 9 => Q36

Q35

Q35. Why are you riding <Q34 > frequently compared with five years ago?

(RECORD VERBATIM)

Reason (SPECIFY) ettt e see e e e see e 66 O
DON't KNOW vttt ettt es 88

NO RESPONSE..citiiiiitiniictctiitctc e 99
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Q36
CHANGING BEHAVIOUR

Q36. What might encourage you to cycle, walk, or use some other physical
method of transportation more often either to go to work, school, university,

shopping, or for travel/errands during work or school? (RECORD VERBATIM)

Thing(s) that might encourage (SPECIFY) .c.cevvinevceereinirinineceieieirereneeenenes 66
INOTRING ettt ettt 00
Don't KNOW. ..o s 88
NO RESPONSE .cviitiniictctittcctc e 99

<X O

Q37

Q37. There are many individual and community health benefits to incorporating
active transportation as part of your regular routine. Using a scale of 1 to 10
where 1 means not at all knowledgeable and 10 means very knowledgeable, how

knowledgeable would you say you are about these health benefits?

1 - Not at all knowledgeable .......c.cocccuriveciriceinicieiicircenceececeeeceeeeaes 01
2 ettt st e e e e et e e bt e e et e e bt s e e e e bt e e et e s be e e et e snreenee 02
D e s b s b e e e aesaesabesabe et 03
G ettt st s bt e et e bt e e e e saeeenet 04
D ettt st st sttt ra e s bt st e s ree s naesanees 05
B et a e b e s e et sa e s b e sabesat e e 06
7 e s s s s e a e s bt s a e s a e e s b s e aan s 07
8 ettt st s s r e s s ba e s naesanees 08
D ettt sttt e e et s bt e et e e bt s a e e e b e e et e s areeenenesreenet 09
10 - Very knowledgeable .........covciieuiinininiieceieierecccieieeeseseeeeeeseseeeenas 10
Don't KNOW. .o 88
NO RESPONSE. ..ttt 99
Q37A

NEW QUESTION ADDED OCT. 5 - AFTER PRE-TEST

Q37A. Using a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 means not at all and 10 means very much,
how much more likely would you be to adopt active modes of transportation if

you knew it would make you be and feel healthier?

1 - NOtat all HKely cecuvicericciricciceecrcccicecie et seeesenseaes 01
2 e e a s bbb eas 02
D e s s st e b s b s et s ae s b s b e sabe e 03
G e s 04
RO 05
B e s bbb sat e 06
7 et s st e a et a e bbb e et s b s b e sabesat e et 07
et 08
e a e s b st 09
10 - Very much more Likely ..o 10
Don't KNOW...uiiiiiiiiiiiiicicccic et 88
NO RESPONSE..eiiiiiiiiiiiiiccc e 99

I PRA Inc.



Q38
AWARENESS OF FACILITIES/PROGRAMS

Q38. Over the past 10 years, what changes, if any, are you aware of that the City
of Winnipeg has made to encourage the use of bicycles? (RECORD

VERBATIM)

Thing(s) to encourage bike use (SPECIFY) ..cocvveveererenineneneeiereininerenereenenenns 66
OBttt ettt ettt ettt s et se et ss et e s se e saenenten 00
DNt KNOW ittt ettt e 88
NO RESPONSE..viviniiitiiictcctcctc e 99

X O

Q39

|Rotation => Q43

(Q39-Q43 ROTATED)

Q39. Are you aware that the City of Winnipeg has: Widened curb lanes on some
of the major streets, such as Sherbrook north of the Assiniboine River and St.

Anne's Road, to accommodate bicycles?

Y €S ettt ettt e e et e et e et ne 1
IN Ottt s et 0
Don't KNOW c.cviiiiiiiiiiiiii s 8
NO RESPOMSE ettt ettt ne et neas 9

Q40
(Q39-Q43 ROTATED)

Q40. Are you aware that the City of Winnipeg has: Established bicycle routes

through the city designated with green and white signs?

Y €S cntteeiteeite et et e st e et e et e et e et e et e et e e s bt e e bt e e bt e e bae et a e e aae e aaeetaeebaeetae e saannaaenn 1
IN Ottt et b e sa e sttt 0
DON't KNOW ettt sttt et ste s e sse e e s et e s essessasseesasssessessansas 8
NO RESPONSE...iviiiiiiiiiiiiccc s 9

Q41

(Q39-Q43 ROTATED)

QA41. Are you aware that the City of Winnipeg has: Established bike lanes on the
Norwood Bridge?

YOS ettt et 1

N O s 0
Don't KNOW ..ot 8
NO RESPONSE..oitiiiitiitctitctct s 9
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Q42

(Q39-Q43 ROTATED)

Q42. Are you aware that the City of Winnipeg has: Been developing a designated
bicycle/pedestrian parkway system that connects all parts of the city utilizing
trails and residential streets that run along the Red and Assiniboine Rivers?

WS etutiutetentete ettt ettt ettt sttt bbbt st b e s et sat et et besae b saeens 1
N Ottt sttt st et a e e b et s 0
DNt KNOW ittt sttt ettt sae b 8
NO RESPONSE vttt 9

Q43

(Q39-Q43 ROTATED) — WORDING CHANGED BY KM, OCT. 6

Q43. Are you aware that the City of Winnipeg has: Established diamond lanes on
some of the major roadways for transit buses and cyclists, such as Main and

Osborne?

Y €S urteereieeeeeiteeeteeeteeette e et eeeteeeetae e bt e e etae e bae e b e e e bae e be e e bae e bae e baeabaeantaeeraenntaeansaennes 1
N Ottt et cte e ee e e e e bae e e ba e e e e ab e e e e tbaaeeesbaeaeensaeeeesaaeaesraeeannnes 0
DOnt KNOW.auiitieteeeceeeeeeee ettt et s e st aeesae et e eraeese e be e sa e aennnas 8
NO RESPONSE vttt 9

Q44

|=>+1if  NOT Q39=1

IF YES TO Q39 AND RESPONDENT HAS A BIKE (ORACCESS TO A
BIKE)

Q44. How many times in a typical summer month do you personally ride your

bike on: Widened traffic lanes designed to accommodate bicycles?
ENTER A VALUE BETWEEN 0 AND 120

$R 0120

INO DIKE ettt 777 N => Q48
DOon't KNOW..eeiiiiiieiiecirtecneeereee ettt nen 888

NO RESPONSE..viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciirc e 999

Q45

|=>+1if  NOT Q40=1

IF YES TO Q40 AND RESPONDENT HAS A BIKE (ORACCESS TO A
BIKE)

Q45. How many times in a typical summer month do you personally ride your

bike on: Bicycle routes designated by green and white signs?
ENTER A VALUE BETWEEN 0 AND 120

$R 0120
Don't KNOW. .o 888
NO RESPONSE vttt s 999
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Q46

|=> +1if NOT Q41=1 & NOT Q43=1

IF YES TO Q41 AND RESPONDENT HAS A BIKE (ORACCESS TO A
BIKE)

Q46. How many times in a typical summer month do you personally ride your

bike on: Either the diamond lanes or bikes lanes on the Norwood Bridge?
ENTER A VALUE BETWEEN 0 AND 120

$R 0120
Don't KNOW .o 888
NO RESPOISE vttt ettt s e nesees 999

Q47

|=>+1if  NOTQ42=1

IF YES TO Q42 AND RESPONDENT HAS A BIKE (OR ACCESS TO A
BIKE)

Q47. How many times in a typical summer month do you personally ride your
bike on: The bike/pedestrian parkway system along the Red & Assiniboine

Rivers?
ENTER A VALUE BETWEEN 0 AND 120
$R 0120
DON't KNOW ettt sttt estessesae e sss s et e s e ssessessessnessessansanes 888
NO RESPONSE...viiiiiiiiiiiiiiccic e 999

Q48

Q48. Does knowing that the City of Winnipeg has these facilities in place make
you much more likely, somewhat more likely, or no more likely to ride a bike?

Much more HKeIY..ooieeeeeeeiee et 3
Somewhat MOre LHKely .c.cocueueuiiriririiecieeirr et 2
NO MOTE BKELY ittt eaes 1
Don't KNOW ..ot 8
NO RESPONSE..titiiiitiictctitctct s 9

Q49

Q49. As you may know, from May to October Wellington Crescent, Scotia
Street, Wolseley Avenue, and Lindale Drive are closed to motor vehicles, other
than local traffic, on Sundays and holidays, allowing pedestrians, cyclists, and in-
line skaters to travel on these streets. In a typical month, how often have you
ridden a bike, walked, run, or in-line skated on these streets on the days when
they're closed to motor vehicle traffic?

$R 0120

DOn't KNOW .ottt ettt se et seene e nene 888
NO RESPONSE...viiiiiiiiiiicc e 999
Q50X

(Q50-Q56 ROTATED)
Q50X. I'm going to read some possible improvements. As I read each, please
indicate how much more often you think you would cycle, in-line skate, walk, or
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use other methods of active transportation for either recreation or commuting
purposes if the improvement was made. Please use a 1 to 10 scale where 1 means
no more often and 10 means much more often.

_______________ > NEXT SCREEN TO CONTINUE

Q50

|Rotation => Q56
(Q50-Q56 ROTATED)
Q50. Creating pathways connecting parks throughout the city (PROMPT: If
this improvement was made...how much more often do you think you would use
it for either recreation or commuting purposes. ...Please use a 1 to 10 scale where
1 means no more often and 10 means much more often.)

1 = INO IOTE OFLEIuuuiiviriieiieiieeeeteteee ettt sttt ettt e saensere st e e sresaenssrens 01
2 ettt eeeerreeeeeeeeeerr—a—aeeeteea e ——taeeeeea e rbbaaaeeeeaa e arataeeeeeaanrrataaeeeeaaarraraaaeeeeaanrrraes 02
3 ettt et eee e re et ee e ————teeeeeaa b ar—aateeea e arr—taaeeeaa b araaaaeeeearrrraaaeeeeeennnraraaeeens 03
G ettt ettt eree e et e e e re e e e e s e s e e e anarannnnrnnnnnnnnnnnnrnnrararasaaaaaeaseseseseaeannn 04
D e tttttteterereret.—————————————————————————————————_thttthttth—aLhLaLLLaLaLataLabataLabarabababarabababararararararararars 05
B ettt et et e eeer——eee et e e e b—aaaeeeeaa e raraaaeeeaa e tabaaaeeeeaarabaaaeeeeeaarrraaaeeeeeannns 06
RPN 07
8 ttttttttruter i —————————————————————————————————————_—hthtata—hLaLaLaLaLaLLLataLaLtLaLathbabatabababararrrararararrrararare 08
D ettt ettt eeerr—eee et e e e —a—aee et e e e —a—taeeeeaa e abbtaaaeeeaaarabaaaaaeeeaarrraaaaeeeeenannraraaaeen 09
10 - MUCh MOTE OfteN.cvieieiitieceecteececreecect ettt e ene s 10
DON't KNOW.iittieteeeeee ettt te e te s re e te e e b e e tas e raa e seeeesaeennes 88
NO RESPONSE. ..ttt 99

Q51

(Q50-Q56 ROTATED)

Q51. Developing more riverbank pathways (PROMPT: If this improvement
were made...how much more often do you think you would use it for either
recreation or commuting purposes. ...Please use a 1 to 10 scale where 1 means no
more often and 10 means much more often.)

1 = INO IOTE OFLEI vttt ettt sttt et se et ere st ess e b st enesresaenesrens 01
2 ettt ettt erreeeeeeee et re—a—aeeeeeea e ——taeeeeeaa b baaaeeeeaa e araaaaeeeeaaarrataeeeeeeaarraraaaeeeenannrrraes 02
B ettt ettt ee e et et e e e ————eeeeeeaa b a——aateeea e aaraaaaeeeaa b araaateeeeararanaaeeeeenrrraraaaeens 03
U 04
o JP SO USRS 05
B ettt et et e e e e e ———r e et e e e ba——a et eeea e rarataeeeea e rarataeeeeaarrararaeeeeaanraranaeeeeeanns 06
7 ttetetereterererat——————————————————————ata————_—————LaLLLALNLSLELELANNNNLNLNNNLNLELALNNNLNLNLaLaLabarararararararararnrane 07
8 ttttttturutrrer.r—————————————————————————————————————tathtata—aLataLaLataLttataLatataLabatabababarabararrrararararararnrann 08
D ettt eeer—eee et e e et ———aeee e e e e ———raeeeeaa e arbaaaeeeeaa e abaaaeaeeeaarrraaaaeeeeannnaaraaaeenn 09
10 - MUCH MOTE OfteN.uvieieiieieeeeceeeecteeeeeee et ns 10
DON't KNOWi ittt et e ve e beeeae e e e e esse e sseeesaa e sseensseennes 88
NO RESPONSE ettt 99

Q52

(Q50-Q56 ROTATED)

Q52. Including more street closures similar to Wellington Crescent on Sundays
and holidays (PROMPT: Scotia St. Wolseley Av. and Lindale Dr. on Sundays and
holidays) (PROMPT:If this improvement were made how much more often do

I PRA Inc.



you think you would use them for either recreation or commuting purposes. ...
Please use a 1 to 10 scale where 1 means no more often and 10 means much more
often.)

more often
1 = INO MIOTE OFLEI covervireeeerireeeeteereeetee et et er e ere s eseereeserseresessesensessesensenees 01
2 ettt er—r—t————————————————————————————————————————t——————tatatttatttttt——tttttatatatttatatrataatrratarararrrrrrraes 02
K I T U U USRSt 03
4 ettt ettt e e e ——ee et e e e e b ——aee e e e e et a——aaeeeea e abaaaeeeeeaararaaaeeeeeaarrraaaeeeeeesnrranaeen 04
2 05
N 06
PPN 07
8 ettt ettt ettt ettt erer—rr e ettt e e e ————aeeeeea e aa———aeeea e raraaaeeeeaaharaaaeeeeaarrararaeeeeeannrrraraeeeeann 08
D e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeaeaeaeaaees 09
10 = MUCHh MOTE OFtEI cuvviiieieeiiciceeeeeee ettt ettt sreaene 10
DOt KNOW ettt te et ettt eae e s e e aa e ra e ra e raeanans 88
INO RESPOISE vttt ettt s et seeneneas 99

Q53
(Q50-Q56 ROTATED)
Q53. Adding more designated signed bike routes throughout the city on
residential and side streets (PROMPT: If this improvement were made...how
much more often do you think you would use those routes for either recreation
or commuting purposes. ...Please use a 1 to 10 scale where 1 means no more
often and 10 means much more often.)

more often.

1 = INO INOTE OFLEI cuviviviiiniititieceeteeee et sttt ettt et esestess e e stessesestensenestensanens 01
2 ettt eerteee et e e e e er——aeeeeeea e ———aaeeeea e raraataeeeea e rraaaeeeeeaarbaaaaeeeeeaanraraaaeeeenanres 02
3 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeeeaeaeaeaes 03
G e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaeeeaenes 04
o J TP 05
B ettt eeee e e et eeee e ————aeeeeea e b ——aaeeeeaaararaaaeeeeaabaraaaeeseaatrararaeeeeeanrrraraeeenans 06
N 07
2N 08
D ettt et ee et r———eee et e e e ————aaeeeea e ——aaaeeeeaaaabaaaeeeeeaarararaaeeeeaarararaeeeeeenrrraneeen 09
10 - MUCH MOTE OFtEN cuvvivieiceiececteeceeee ettt ettt srenees 10
DON't KNOW ittt ettt ettt re e te e e s aae e aeeeesaeebaeesneearaeennnennns 88
NO RESPONSE..citiiiiitiniictctiitcct e 99
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Q54

(Q50-Q56 ROTATED)

Q54. Adding on-road bike lanes that are striped and signed (PROMPT: How
much more often do you think you would use them for either recreation or
commuting purposes if this improvement was made. Please use a 1 to 10 scale
where 1 means no more often and 10 means much more often.)

1 - INO MOTE OFLON.veeivieeeeeticeeeecteece ettt se e eresesserensessesenseseeseneeseenessenenns 01
NS 02
K U 03
4 ettt eeee et et e e e e ———a et eeer e ba——aaeeee e aaraaaaeeeaa b araaaaeeeaa s araaaeeeeeennrrararaeens 04
T RPN 05
B erertrtturet e r———————————————————————————t—————_——————htttaLathLaLaLhL—LaL—Lh—aLabtLaLatababababarabababranrararararararare 06
7 et eeeerreee et e eeeir—eeeeeeee e ———aeeeeee e ————aaeeeaa e tataaaeeeaaaatarataeeeeaaararaaaaeeeeanraraaaeeeeennnns 07
8 ittt e e et e e —e—ree et e e e b———t et e e e e arar—aaeeeaa e aaraaaeeeeaasraraaaeeeeeanraranaeeeeeanns 08
D ettt e re s e e e e e s e e e nnrannnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnennrnnnraraaanaeasaseaeaesannn 09
10 - MUCh MOTe OfteN..cviveeievieeeieteeeecreecectee ettt e ene 10
DOt KNOW.utiitiiteetectecteeeeeteteete ettt et ettt reeeve e v ts e bs e baeseennesnnessnenns 88
NO RESPONSE..uiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 99

Q55

(Q50-Q56 ROTATED)

Q55. Setting up Transit 'Park and Ride' depots throughout the city (where
cyclists can lock their bikes, such as at shopping malls, and then take the bus to
their destination) (PROMPT: How much more often do you think you would
use these depots for either recreation or commuting purposes if this
improvement was made. Please use a 1 to 10 scale where 1 means no more often
and 10 means much more often.)

1 = INO MIOTE OfLON vttt ettt ere e e v s eseeress e esenseseesenseseesensesenns 01
2 ettt eeeereee e et te e e —a——a et eee e e ———aaeeeeaa bbb aaateeeaeararatateeeeaarararaaeeseeaarraraaaeeeenanraraes 02
2 03
U 04
5 J N 05
B ererertrururur—r——————————————————————————_—————_—————_—a—_——LTLELLLELNLNLNLNLNLSLNNELNLNNNLNLEraLarabarararararararrrarnrars 06
7 e et e et e et e et et ettt eteteteaetetetetattaetetatetetetttetetetetereteteteteretereterereratererererens 07
8 ettt eeeereee ettt eeer—aeeeeee e e ———ae et eea e raaaaaeeeaa e tabaaaeeeeaarabaaaeeeeeannrraaaeeeeeanes 08
D ettt ettt ee e e e ettt e ———aa et eeer e —a——aateeeaara——aaaeeeaaarabaaaaeeeaarrranaaeeeeennnraraaaeens 09
10 - MUCH MOTE OfteN.ueiiieiieiieeicteeeecteeee ettt re s 10
DOt KNOW ettt ettt re e te s v e s e e e e e sae e aesraesseenns 88
NO RESPOISE .ttt et n e nene 99
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Q56

(Q50-Q56 ROTATED)

Q56. Setting up new multi-use paths along major arterial streets, such as Pembina
Highway, that would accommodate cyclists, pedestrians, and in-line skaters
(PROMPT: How much more often do you think you would use them for either
recreation or commuting purposes if this improvement was made. Please use a 1
to 10 scale where 1 means no more often and 10 means much more often.)

1 - INO INOTE OFLEI cuvivevirieeeeitceeeteetesee et st ess st et e ste st esestesserestessenestensenestensaneas 01
2 ettt teter—t—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————t———————t—t—t—taaatatrtraataaarrarrrraes 02
3 ettt eeeeeree ettt e et ———eeeeeea e ————aeeeea e a—aaateeeaararaaateeeeaarararaaeeeeanraranaeeeeeenrrranreen 03
G e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeaeaaeeaanes 04
2N 05
B ettt ettt ettt ee e —e—eeeeee e ————ae et e e e e tabaaaeeeaa e aabaateeeeeaaaraataeeeeeanrraraaeeeeeeanraraaaes 06
7 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeseseesseseesnsnssennnn_n________nnnnnsssssssssssnsssnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 07
N 08
D ettt ettt et e ee e ———eeeeee e e ———aeeeeaa e ba——aaeeeaaaaa—raaeeeeaaaaartaaeeeeaarrabaaaeeeeeenrrraaees 09
10 - MUCh MOT@ OftEN cuvieeeeetireeecteeeeecteeeee ettt ettt sneneen 10
DON't KNOW ettt ettt et e e aae e ree e seesbae e sae s raesneennns 88
NO RESPONSE..ctiniitiniictcttctct s 99

Q57

ATTITUDES TOWARD IMPROVEMENTS

Q57. How do facilities such as the parkway system make you feel about the City
of Winnipeg? Would you say you feel much more positive, more positive, no
more positive, or more negative about the City?

MUCH MOTE POSILIVE euueteiineacaeieietrestetteeeeaeeseseseee sttt eeas s s seeseseeaeasassesnes 4
MOTE POSITIVE w.eveunerirerieerererenenteeetet e eeseseseseseseseseaeesesesaeseseseseneneneasassssssassesenenenens 3
INO IMOTE POSILIVE cuvuerererrerereueurarettntrertetesereresesesenttsesesessssesesesesencacasesessssssesesesenens 2
MOTE NEGATIVE .ceenrreeirnieiteietrtetetrteretsre ettt sttt se st se st see e enesestnenenes 1
Don't KNOW ..ot 8
NO RESPONSE..oitiniiitiictctitctect s 9

Q58

Q58. Based on what you have seen or heard, how do the bicycle facilities in
Winnipeg compare to those in other major cities in Canada? Would you say the
facilities are much better, somewhat better, about the same, somewhat worse, or
much worse than in other cities?

MUCK DELLET vnvieitieieietiteeeteeeeet ettt ettt et e es e besseseetensenesnan 5
Y 0) 0 Tckd s R oYy ey SO 4
ADOUL The SAME....vicvieierireeiereeteeeeteer ettt ettt s e ere s s ese s essereeseneessseneenn 3
SOMEWNAL WOTSE cevinvieietieieectceereeteee ettt essere st esssne st esesrestensesestensanens 2
MUK WOTSC. vttt ettt et s est e e st et e st e besreereeneensenes 1
DOt KNOW ettt ettt et et a e b e s be e saesaeenneens 8
INO RESPOMSE ettt ettt et se e ses 9

Q59

Q59. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means very dissatisfied and 10 means very
satisfied, overall, how would you rate your satisfaction with the active
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transportation facilities in Winnipeg? (PROMPT: Facilities include those

discussed above such as, bike paths, marked routes on city street, etc.)

1 - Very diSSatiSTIed .eveurueureeieiececieieieieee ettt saeae 01
2 e sttt et e e e et e e b e s e et e e bt s et e e bt e e e e s reeeneeesnreenet 02
S bbb st et e b s b e sae s b sabesabe e 03
G et et e a e st e s bt e et e s ae e ae e saeeenee 04
D ettt st st st et s ba e st s e e s bt e s n e e s ree s naeeanees 05
B et e b e b e e et sae s b sabesate e 06
7 e s s s s e s b e e s bt e s R e e s b e s aaesaan s 07
8 ettt st s b e s e e s be e s naesne s 08
D ettt st st e e e e et e s bt s e et e e bt s e e e s bt e e et e s bt e e et e snreenee 09
10 - Very SAtISTIEd ..veueueueeeeeieirieeccieteieteeree ettt 10
Don't KNOW. ..o s 88
NO RESPONSE. ..ttt 99

Q60

Q60. In general, how important is it for the City of Winnipeg to upgrade and
increase its transportation facilities such as bike paths or trails in parks, bike lanes
on existing roadways, and diamond lanes for buses? Please use a scale of 1 to 10,

where 1 means it is not at all important and 10 means it is extremely important.

1 - NOt at all IMPOTTANT wvvriececeereretrereetcierererr e eseestesereseneeseeseaeaenen 01
e et a et ab s 02
RO 03
G e 04
R 05
B e bbb bbb st 06
7 e s s s s et a e bbb e bR e b e aesa e s b e sabesabe e 07
R 08
e a e s b st e 09
10 - Extremely IMpOrtant.......coocccueeiuciricieiniciniieieicieiieseieseseiesessesesesseesensenes 10
Don't KNOW...ouiiiiiiiiiiiicciciccii st 88
NO RESPONSE..viiiiiiiiiiiiccicc e 99
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Q61

Q61. The City's budget for transportation infrastructure and initiatives is spent
in a variety of areas including building and maintaining major and residential
roads, bridges and sidewalks. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means it should be
given the lowest priority and 10 means it should be give the highest priority,
what priority should be given in the budget for active transportation facilities and

programs?

1 = LOWESE PIIOTIEY cevruverereeruererenserenereereenseresesessesenesseseessesensssesesessesensssssenenseseseens 01
2 e st e 02
e s 03
A e 04
o OO 05
B bbbt a s b s b st e et e saseaeen 06
/OO 07
RN 08
D ettt ettt s e b ettt et ee 09
10 - HiIZheSt PIIOTILY cucucuvieiririecicieieirirereeeete ettt ettt sttt nees 10
Don't KNOW ..o 88
NO RESPONSE...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiici s 99
Q62A

QUESTION ADDED OCT. 6 (KM)

Q62A. Now thinking about the winter months, what modes of transportation do
you use to commute to work, school or for outdoor recreational or other
purposes (such as shopping, running errands, etc.)? (RECORD ALL
MENTIONS -- PROMPT AS NECESSARY)

Private motorized vehicle (Car, truck, van, €c.) . .coovevrnnneeeeeeceeneeene 01
Public motorized vehilce (Bus, taxi, €1C.) vvvererrerereerenerereriresesesesseeeeseeeesssssees 02
TWALKING 1ottt sttt 03
BICYCIING ettt e 04
CroSSCOUNTIY SKIMG .cvoveururieuerereiririniecreretetstseeeeeie ettt sesese s eseeseaesesessesenes 05

TCE SKATINE ouuuttrierieeeiciet ettt ettt ettt ettt 06
Other (SPECIFY) cucueirieieieeirieeeirerireeeieae ettt esssse s tsesssssssss s esssssssesesssnens 66 O
DON't KNOW ittt ettt eebeeeae e e beeeaeeeabeeesneensseeesneenns 88 X
NO RESPONSE..citiniiitiniictciitctc e 99 X
Q63X

BACKGROUND

Q63X. And finally a few background questions. We use this information only to
ensure that our sample is representative of Winnipeg's population. But, if there
are any questions you'd prefer not to answer, please let me know.

____________ > NEXT SCREEN TO CONTINUE

Q63

Q63. How many people, including yourself, live in your household?

$R 125

NO RESPONSE..rtiniiitiniictctct e 99
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Q64
Q64. How many members, including yourself, are 18 years of age or older?

Q64 CANNOT BE GREATER THAN Q63 - TOTAL IN HOUSEHOLD: <Q63 >
$R 125

NO RESPONSE vttt 99
Q65
Q65. In what year were you born? (ENTER COMPLETE YEAR)

AGE OF RESPONDENT
$E 1905 1986
Don't Know/INO RESPONSE ....cueirueviirreriirreriinieretneereetenenesesneseesseseessesesesees 8888 => /Q66
Q66
Q66. What is your highest level of education?
0 - 9 GRADE SCHOO L ...cotiiieieiririeceiereinineeeeesesetsesesetaesesesesseseseasacsesessssenes 1
10 - 11 SOME HIGH SCHOOL......ocoiiiiiiiiiiiciiciriciciicieieieseaeesseesenaees 2
12 HIGH SCHOOL GRAD ...ttt sensesessssesensens 3
SOME UNIVERSITY/COLLEGE/TECHNICAL SCHOOL..........cccceueuuueee 4
COMPLETED COLLEGE/TECHNICAL......ccccouoiiiiiiiriiieiricreiieneieieneecaens 5
UNIVERSITY GRAD ..ottt sessesestesesesesssseeenens 6
GRADUATE SCHOOL/PROFESSIONAL .....ccecevrriierererrerereeenerereerenenens 7
Don't KNOW...oiiiiiiiiiiiccit s 8
NO RESPONSE...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiintit e saens 9
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Q67
FIRST THREE LETTERS OF POSTAL CODE

Q67. Please tell me the first three characters of your postal code. READ BACK
TO RESPONDENT TO CONFIRM ACCURACY. ONLY VALID POSTAL

CODES ACCEPTED.

ROM (SOUTHWEST MB)....oovvreossseeeeeecccccreeeeseesessesssssssssssssmmmesseseeesesessen ROM I
ROJ (WESTMAN). ..occooooeeeeeeeeeeeesesssssessscssemsoeeeseesessesssssssssssssmmmessseeeeseessssssssss ROJ I
ROH (SOUTH-CENTRAL MB) .....cocormmmmmmermreesresesssssssssssssimmessessseeesessssssss ROH I
RIN (PORTAGE) ....ooooooveeeeeeseeeeessesssseseecsmeeseeeessesesssssssssssssmmmssssssseeesessssssss RIN I
RAK (CARTIER) w.ooooooeoeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseesesesecemeeoseessesessesssssssssssssmmesssssseesesessee R4K 1
R4L (ST. FRANCOIS-XAVIER) w...cccoorormvoreeeereeeesssesssssssssssmmmmeeesseeeeseessessss R4L I
RIA (SELKIRK) .....oooooveoeeeeeeesseesesseseccsommssssssseessesessssssssssmmsmsssssseseesssssssssss RIA 1
ROE (EASTMANY) ...ocoooovoeeeveeeeeeeseesessesesessomssseeseesessssssssssssssmmmmmsseseeseessssssssss ROE I
ROL (WESTMAN) ...ocooooooeeeeeeeeeeeessesssssesemmmesoseeseesessssssssssssssssmsssssseeeeseesssssss ROL I
R7N (DAUPHIN) .....oooooovvereeeeeeeseseseeeeesommoesessessesesessssssssssssmmmssssssseeeesesssses R/N I
ROC (INTERLAKE) ..ooovvvvereoeeeeseseeseeeececmeeseseessesessssssssssssssmmmmssssseeeeessssssess ROC I
ROB (INORTH) w..ooooooeooeeeeeeeeeeseeeessesesessescmeeseseeseesessssssssssssssmmmsesssseeseessssssssss ROB I
RIA (THE PAS) w.ooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesessssesssmmsseeseseessesesssssssssssmmmssssssseeeeesessssssss RIA I
1ETN05) 0N\ 2) 1) T RSA I
RSN (THOMPSON) ....oooveveereeeesesessssssecssmmeseessesessssssssssssssesmmmmsssseeeeseeesseo RSN I
Q68

Q68. And finally I'm going to read some broad income categories. Please stop me

when I read the category that comes closest to your total household income.

UNAEr $20,000 ..ottt ettt et et esaessaesaeesatesaesbestesasesatesseesessesntennes 1
$20,000 £0 $35,000...cu0ctecreireereereereereererresteereeteereereersesesesseeteereersersesenbesesreereereenes 2
$35,000 £0 $50,000 .. cuuicieerreereeireereereereseesreereeraeeeeereesseeseeaeereeere e beebeeasesnnenseenes 3
$50,000 £0 $75,000 .. u0icueierreereereeriereerrenteenreeteereeeeeereeeseeteeaeereenre e beenbeesesrseereenns 4
$75,000 t0 $100,000....cuiiitierierreereiereenreeteereesresseesseesreeseesseeseeseessessseseeseesesssenses 5
OVEr $100,000. 0. uutiieeereeieireeeeiiereeeerreesesreeessreessssssessssssesssssseessssseessssssessssssesssssnees 6
DON't KNOW ittt ettt e b e e ta e e te e s ta e s e e sbaeeabaeensaennns 8
NO RESPONSE..vitiniiitiictctitetcttt s 9
GENDR

RECORD GENDER - DO NOT ASK

Thank you for your time. Those are all the questions I have. On behalf of Prairie
Research Associates we thank you for your time and assure you that all your

answers will be kept confidential.

GENDER:
TS 30 Y 1
MALE ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et b et et beas et e s ns s e s enseneaneneersreneenen 2
UNdetermined.....ucuieveeeereeeeeeerieeeeeriseeeeereseeseeseseeseesessessesesessesensessesesessesensessesensenees 3
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Call record for Winnipeg Active Transport Study

Call Record for Winnipeg Active Transport Study
Outcome %

A Total numbers attempted 4,489 100%
1. Not 1n service 1,347 30%
2. Fax 114 3%
3. Business 105 2%
Remaining 2,923 65%
B Total eligible numbers 2,923 100%
4. Busy 17 1%
5. Answering machines 469 16%
6. No answer 271 9%
7/8.  Language/illness/incapability 241 8%
9. Selected/eligible respondent not available 605 21%
Remaining 1,320 45%
C Total asked 1,320 100%
10.  Household refusal 22 2%
11.  Respondent refusal 439 33%
12.  Qualified respondent break off 211 16%
Remaining 648 49%
D Co-operative contacts 648 100%
13.  Disqualified 46 7%
14.  Completed interviews 602 93%
Refusal rate = (10+114+12)/C 672 51%
Response rate (D/B) 648 22%
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